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Global  
	Reporting  

	 Initiative Indicators
With transparency as the fundamental principle in its 

relationship with society, Inditex has followed the Global 

Reporting Initiative indicators since it published its first 

Sustainability Report  in 2002. Using this guide, Inditex 

attempts to provide detailed, organised access to the infor-

mation on its activity to all its stakeholders. 

Within the general indicators, specific indicators for the 

textile and footwear sector have been included, identified 

in the following way: 

Specific indicator for the sector  

 Specific indicator comment for the sector
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Dear friends:

We are pleased to deliver this 2009 Annual Report, which 

provides a detailed, albeit not exhaustive, summary of 

the combined efforts by all individuals making up the 

Inditex Group to meet the needs of all of our stakeholders: 

customers, social groups, suppliers, shareholders, and, of 

course, employees.  

I thus believe that my initial remarks should highlight 

the work of the more than 90,000 employees who are the 

company’s backbone, and without whose efforts and daily 

contributions these pages would lack soul and be merely 

a  compendium of pointless numbers. The sense of respon-

sibility and the excellent performance of all Inditex Group 

staff stand out in this report. All employees, with the latest 

fashion trends foremost in mind, perform their jobs while 

paying close attention to environmental and social issues, 

which confers a high degree of responsibility to their 

creative work.     

By the end of 2009, the Group consisted of 92,301 individuals 

of more than 140 nationalities, who spoke 40 different 

languages and resided in more than 80 countries. This 

diversity of cultures and career paths is one of Inditex’s 

greatest assets. This is true from a human standpoint, of 

course, since it translates into an incomparable exchange 

and richness of cultures. It is also the case from a business 

standpoint, as such diversity is one of Inditex’s best 

resources for gaining first-hand knowledge of international 

trends and creating the best-possible fashion collections 

to keep up with the hottest trends and changing tastes of 

shoppers worldwide.  

Each employee’s sense of initiative, the enthusiasm our 

teams display in the course of their daily work and the 

motivation they convey to other teams are the real secrets 

of the Group’s success. Dynamic decision-making, common 

sense, a sense of commitment and self-criticism guided by 

motivating leaders are the key values underpinning this 

shared determination to take fashion to all corners of the 

globe.  In the past year, innovative and dedicated initiatives 

have arisen from our  employees’ character traits and their 

passion for their work, within the framework of our ongoing 

drive for responsible performance. 

An example of the Group’s spirit of innovation is the 

eco-efficient store launched by Zara and Zara Home in 

November in Portal de l’Àngel (Barcelona, Spain). This is 

the first store in Europe to obtain LEED certification, a 

seal of sustainable architecture that is one of the most 

demanding of its kind in the world.  This project is the result 

of an interdepartmental effort involving everyone from 

our Environment, Architecture and Building teams to store 

staff.  Store employees have the best understanding of both 

customer tastes and their stores’ energy consumption, and 

of where sustainability improvements should be applied. 

The result is a building in keeping with the stunning surroun-

dings of Barcelona’s Portal de l’Àngel, which also serves 

as an example of environmental efficiency and as a clear 

model for future openings by all Group concepts. 

The responsibility illustrated in our way of doing business 

was similarly evident in 2009 in our products, with initia-

tives to enhance the monitoring of all merchandise sold 

by the Group. These efforts included an update of Inditex’s 

Clear to Wear  and Safe to Wear quality standards, which 

were created in 2006.

These standards, along with Tested to Wear protocols 

for suppliers, which are based on the obligatory Code of 

Conduct for External Manufacturers and Workshops, are 

Letter 
	 from the Chairman

Amancio Ortega
Inditex Chairman
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the methodological foundation for the social audits which 

Inditex periodically performs on its suppliers. The audits 

are a useful tool and have become a global benchmark. We 

are convinced that our supply chain requirements, which 

are always complemented by monitoring and advisory 

programmes to encourage improvements in working 

conditions at our suppliers’ factories, represent significant 

progress for the entire textile industry.  

To this end, in addition to the work we do with our suppliers, 

we believe that it is essential to undertake joint efforts 

involving all affected parties: suppliers, central govern-

ments, trade union organisations and industry companies, 

among other groups, to ensure that any improvements 

achieved will be shared by all parties and will ultimately 

filter into society at large. 

Based on its commitment to being involved in the entire 

textile business, Inditex is an active participant, and in many 

cases a sponsor, of local and international conferences 

and seminars aimed at encouraging improvements in the 

industry.  Highlights of these efforts include endowing 

academic chairs at several universities worldwide, as well 

as participating in professional clusters in countries such as 

Morocco, India, Turkey and Portugal, among other locations, 

and signing on to international alliances, such as the Ethical 

Trading Initiative and the MFA Forum. 

On this point, I must take a moment to remember Neil 

Kearney, the general secretary of the International Textile, 

Garment and Leather Workers’ Federation (ITGLWF), who 

passed away last November while on the job, specifically 

while working on a joint project with Inditex. Mr. Kearney 

was a trailblazer and a leader in the defence of textile 

industry workers’ rights throughout the world. He spear-

headed a pioneering agreement signed in 2007 between 

Inditex and the ITGLWF to guarantee better working condi-

tions and safeguard workers’ right to collective bargaining 

worldwide. His inspiring personality and his constant quest 

for solutions had a great impact on our company in terms 

of our social commitment, and provided us with additional 

motivation to work daily to continually improve the way we 

do business. Rest in peace.

Thanks to our ongoing search for ways to foster social 

dialogue, Inditex made further progress in 2009 by signing 

an agreement with another international trade union 

organisation, the UNI Global Union, which advocates for 

workers’ rights and promotes sustainable corporate growth. 

The agreement endorses basic principles which are the 

hallmarks of our company.

With the customer and fashion constantly at the forefront 

of the decision-making process, I believe that it is important 

to underscore the rapid evolution in 2009 of what the 

experts call Web 2.0: new ways of communicating with the 

customer, social networking, immediacy of information 

sharing and ever-greater options for finding and managing 

information thanks to heretofore-unknown technologies 

for generating feedback online. 

Inditex is no stranger to this phenomenon. Very much in 

keeping with our corporate identity, in which the customer 

has always driven the business model, the Group works 

hard to meet the information demands of its fans on social 

networks. These followers in some cases exceed 2 million 

people -- truly mind-boggling figures. Rising demand for 

interactive communication via social networking and other 

technologies has prompted all Inditex retailers to expand 

their online presence into new media channels.  

These efforts include new smartphone applications created 

by Zara and Zara Home, which translate our fast-fashion 

distribution model to users’ handsets with daily, immediate 

updates displaying the latest collections hitting the stores. 

This is just the latest precursor of what will become a reality 

in 2010: Zara’s online store. The company’s marketing and 

technical teams have contributed all of their combined 

experience and know-how to ensure that our collections 

reach customers in the most satisfying manner possible. 

This vehicle for growth, set to launch in the second half of 

2010, will complement the international expansion strategy 

the Group continues to roll out on all fronts. Of Inditex’s 

11,084 million euros of total net sales in 2009, sales outside 

Spain accounted for 68%. 

These are the issues on which we will continue to work 

hard each day, with the primary goal of satisfying the 

appetite for fashion of our numerous customers worldwide. 

This requires a constant quest for innovation, creativity 

and cultural involvement at all international levels. It is a 

worthwhile endeavour, because Inditex is undoubtedly the 

world’s most beautiful company. 

Gratefully yours,  

Amancio Ortega Gaona

Chairman
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3. Design/Production 

Rapid response  
to market needs 

Every second counts and that is why a 

permanent and fluid relationship between 

the store’s personnel, the design teams and 

the production centres is so important. As 

a large share of our business, including 

manufacturing in our own centres and by 

external suppliers, takes place on a local 

level, we can provide a rapid response to 

the market’s demands. 

All of the chains have their own teams 

of designers and salespeople. Currently, 

Inditex has over 300 employees in these 

roles. 

On 31 January 2010, Inditex had a network 

of 1,237 suppliers with which it maintains 

stable relationships under a prism of 

ethics and responsibility and which are 

governed by the External Manufacturers 

and Workshops Code of Conduct, which 

must be accepted to maintain commercial 

relations with the Group.

4. Logistics

Under 48 hours from  
the distribution centre to  
the stores

The Group’s distribution process is 

designed in such a way as to ensure 

the products on offer in the stores are 

continuously renewed. 

All products, regardless of their source of 

origin, are sent out to the stores from the 

logistics centres of each of the Group’s 

chains so that, worldwide, each store 

receives merchandise twice a week and 

each delivery includes new models. This 

model means that the product leaves 

the distribution centre and reaches 

European stores in, on average, 24 hours 

and US and Asian stores in 48 hours. 

Inditex logistics centres are located in 

Arteixo (A Coruña), Narón (A Coruña), 

Zaragoza, Meco (Madrid), Tordera, 

Palafolls and Sallent de Llobregat 

(Barcelona), León and Elche (Alicante). 

Together, their surface area exceeds one 

million square metres. 

5. Teams

Inditex’s 92,301 employees  
use the customer as their  
point of reference

Inditex is a multi-cultural and multi-racial 

company with 92,301 employees repre-

senting more than 140 nationalities. All 

of our employees, regardless of their 

relationship with a store, act in the interest 

of our customers’ desire for fashion as well 

as in accordance with the environmental 

and corporate social responsibility norms 

laid down by Inditex. Their day-to-day lives 

are filled with initiative, enthusiasm and 

optimism. 

On-going training plays an essential role, 

particularly that of store staff. This training, 

which also includes basics in customer 

service, focuses on specialist knowledge 

of fashion trends and the ability to seize 

and interpret the information that store 

staff receive from customers every day. 

Inditex 
 and the five keys to its business    model
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Sales trends have been satisfactory, with a 

growth of 9% at constant exchange rates. Inditex 

has also maintained comparable sales over the 

course of the year. The gross margin, which has 

increased by 7% to 6,300 million euros, meaning 

a 57.1% on sales, 27 basic points more than in 

the previous year. Operating expenses remain 

under strict control, with a growth of  7% 

mainly due to the new retail areas.

Regarding the format to format evolution, Zara 

still represents approximately two thirds of 

Inditex sales, with the remaining third in the 

other formats. The Group’s ongoing overseas 

expansion translates into a highly diverse sales 

platform, which allows the Group to reach out 

to a large client base in an appropriate way.

The contribution of sales in stores located 

outside Spain has reached 68% of the total 

figure, and all chains have increased their 

sales percentages on international markets, 

demonstrating their desire and ability to 

expand at a global level. The scale of this effort 

is clear if we recall that during 2009 alone, we 

increased our overseas presence to a total of 

46 countries. 

Zara’s sales have seen a net growth from 4% 

to 6% at constant exchange rates, with a 5% 

growth in EBIT. The younger lines have also 

shown positive trends during 2009.

In parallel with the commercial expansion, over 

recent years the Group has invested in the 

development of the logisitics infrastructure, 

and it now has the capacity needed to maintain, 

with the same flexibility as ever, the growth 

8% increase
in commercial space

Sales EBITDA EBIT Net income

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

1,314

1,729

2,374

11,084 

1,253

1,609

2,187 

10,407

1,250 

1,652

2,149

9,435

1,002

1,356 

1,790

8,196

803

1,094

1,459

6,741

Financial results

Pablo Isla, First Vice-Chairman and CEO of Inditex.
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Analysing the perspectives of the overall 

activity, the priority for Inditex is still to 

maintain a profitable investment for the 

sustained expansion of the Group with 

attractive long-term returns.

For the immediate future it should be 

mentionated the plans to start online selling 

for Zara products during the Autumn/Winter 

campaign 2010. Team has been working very 

hard to ensure the success of the launch and 

feels sure of the opportunitites which Zara will 

have in e-commerce.

Finally, as for shareholder payouts, the Board 

of Directors will be proposing to the General 

Shareholders’ Meeting the payment of a 

dividend this year of 1.20 euros per share. A 

dividend of 0.06 euros per share has already been 

paid out, on 3rd May 2010, plus an additional 

dividend of 0.60 euros per share, including the 

extraordinary payment, which will be paid out 

on 2nd November this year. The total dividend 

to be distributed to shareholders is 748 million 

euros, 14% more than in the previous year. 

Inditex is in an excellent position to take 

advantage of the opportunities for growth to be 

found around the world. It has a well diversified 

sales platform, with retail operations in 77 

countries after the opening of the first stores 

in Bulgaria, Kazakhstan and India in the first 

months of 2010. Inditex operates with a business 

model which gives enormous flexibility, and its 

chains have a solid commercial basis, with 

attractive prices. Its business model allows it to 

take advantage of the opportunities for growth 

in any market where they can be found.

Inditex has 
strong potential 
to continue 
growing in a 
profitable way 
over the coming 
years and, in 
this regard, 
our priority 
is to focus on 
expansion 
in Europe 
and Asia

Balance (in millions of euros)

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 TACC 09/05

Net assets 5,371 4,749 4,217 3,471 2,921 18%

Net financial position 2,380 1,219 1,052 714 703 37%

4,607
stores 
at year end

4,607

4,264

3,691

3,131

2,692

2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

Number of stores at year-end

Net openings 
 343
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2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Turnover (in millions of euros)

Sales 11,048 10,407 9,435 8,196 6,741 5,569

Store sales (own stores and 

franchises, without VAT) 11,678 10,997 9,895 8,530 6,997 5,738

Percentage of sales in overseas stores 68% 66% 63% 60% 57% 54%

Results and cash flow (in millions of euros)

Operating profit (EBITDA) 2,374 2,187 2,149 1,790 1,459 1,227

Business profit (EBIT) 1,729 1,609 1,652 1,356 1,094 922

Net Profit 1,322 1,262 1,258 1,010 811 646

Net income attributable to 

the parent company 1,314 1,253 1,250 1,002 803 639

Cash flow (attributed net profit 

plus repayments and provisions) 1,960 1,831 1,747 1,435 1,169 944

Financial structure (in millions of euros)

Net Assets attributed to 

the parent company 5,329 4,722 4,193 3,448 2,889 2,376

Net financial position 2,380 1,219 1,052 714 703 489

Other relevant information:

Number of stores: 4,607 4,264 3,691 3,131 2,692 2,244

. In Spain 1,900 1,896 1,747 1,628 1,461 1,321

. Overseas 2,707 2,368 1,944 1,503 1,231 923

Net openings 343 573 560 439 448 322

Number of countries with 

commercial presence 74 73 68 64 62 56

Number of employees 92,301 89,112 79,517 69,240 58,160 47046

Financial and management ratios

Net financial debt on net 

attributed assets -45% -26% -25% -21% -24% -21%

ROE (Net attributable income 

on net attributable assets) 26% 28% 33% 32% 30% 29%

ROCE (EBIT on average capital used) 34% 36% 43% 43% 41% 42%

Evolution of main 
indicators
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September

4: The Inditex Group strengthens its 
position on the Dow Jones Sustainability 
Index World (DJSI World) improving its 
standing in all criteria used for preparation 
of this leading index for socially 
responsible investment.

18: Zara improves its position on the 
Best Global Brands ranking prepared by 
Interbrand each year.  It rose from last 
year’s 62nd position to position 50. It is 
the largest increase seen among fashion 
companies found in the Top 100 on this 
list.

October

1: Business Week recognizes Inditex 
as the ninth best company in the world 
for financial performance within the 40 
company ranking prepared annually by A.T. 
Kearney.

 2  Inditex and UNI Global Union sign a 
world-wide agreement guaranteeing that 
essential labour rights and regulations 
be protected by social dialogue with 
Inditex managers in each of the countries 
where the Group operates. The agreement 
supports the fundamental workers rights 
laid out in the International Labour 
Organization Conventions.

30: Zara arrives in Chicago with its 
largest US store situated at 700 N. 
Michigan Avenue, an important shopping 
enclave on the Magnificent Mile.

November

 10  The new Massimo Dutti store 
on Barcelona’s Diagonal receives the 
first Energy Rating of A granted to a 
commercial establishment by the Ministry 
of Industry, Tourism, and Commerce in 
Spain It is the maximum rating for energy 
efficiency in buildings.

20: Inditex launches operations in Syria 
with the opening of the first Zara, Pull 
and Bear, Massimo Dutti, Bershka and 
Stradivarius stores.

 25  Zara strengthens its presence in 
Tokyo with a new store at the heart of the 
Shibuya district (Tokyo). It is Zara’s 50th 
store in Japan.

December

2: The new Zara and Zara Home store 
located in Barcelona’s Portal de l’Angel, 
is the first textile distribution project in 
Europe with LEED certification, the US 
stamp of sustainable architecture and one 
of the most demanding in the market.

 15  Uterqüe opens its first store in 
Mexico surpassing 50 stores worldwide for 
the youngest Inditex chain .

 17  Zara and Zara Home launch 
applications for the iPhone and 
othersmart phones enabling their users 
to access fashionable new products that 
arrive daily at both chains’ stores.

January

21: After Haiti’s horrific earthquake, 
Inditex agrees to contribute two 
million euro for aid and reconstruction 
programmes.

27 According to the UGT Business 
Social Responsibility Observatory, of the 
companies quoted on the Ibex 35 Index, 
Inditex along with Red Electrica have the 
best practices with regard to corporate 
social responsibility.

28: For the fourth year running, 
Inditex appears on the world-wide list of 
companies showing most concern for the 
environment. This, according to the Global 
100 Most Sustainable Corporations in the 
World prepared by the Canadian Corporate 
Knights magazine, is for specialisation in 
corporate social responsibility.

29: Stradivarius opens its first store in 
China in the city of Shanghai.

 1 August

 10 November  25 November  17 December

 15 December
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Sales by  

format (**)
Contribution  

by format
No. of stores at  

the close of 2009
Net  

openings 2009
New  

markets 2009
Countries in  

which it operates

Zara (*) 7,077 63.8% 1.608 88 2 74

Pull and Bear 771 7% 626 43 5 44

Massimo Dutti 790 7.1% 497 27 6 44

Bershka 1,177 10.6% 651 60 4 44

Stradivarius 702 6.3% 515 59 6 37

Oysho 280 2.5% 392 18 - 23

Zara Home 243 2.2% 261 22 1 25

Uterqüe 44 0.4% 57 26 8 11

(*) At year-end, the number of Zara stores included 213 Zara Kids stores.

(**) Millions of euros
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For Zara, 2009 was the year for moving to communication 

2.0. Following the philosophy of giving an immediate 

response to its customers’ wishes, the chain extended 

its meeting points with its fashion proposals to the 

most far-reaching social networks. Since 2009, the global 

image of Zara, in addition to 74 countries, has been 

present on Facebook, Twitter and YouTube with a very 

active response by its users. Zara inaugurated its profile 

on Facebook in September and in a few weeks had more 

than 1 million fans, a figure which at year end already 

topped 2 million.

Social networks have turned into yet another shop window 

for the chain to present its latest novelties and, like any 

other store, to take its customers’ impressions regarding 

its fashion supply on board. Zara’s immersion in social 

networks has been accompanied by a website update  

(www.zara.com) with updated images of new articles 

coming into the store and different proposals for looks so 

as not to lose any details of new trends. These trends are 

also availablae on the mobile phone via the application for 

iPhone and other smartphones that the chain launched 

this year and which at year end had recorded more than 

1 million downloads. 

 30
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During 2009, Zara marked a new environmental milestone, 

specifically within the scope of the Inditex group’s 

ecoefficient store project, with the opening in Barcelona 

of the first fashion store in Europa with LEED certification, 

one of the most demanding sustainable architecture 

international quality seals in the world. The store Zara 

and Zara Home presents progress beyond the group’s 

first ecoefficient store open in Athens (Greece) in 2008. 

The stores, in addition to being a model of inspiration 

for the group’s new openings, are an architectonic 

reconciliation exercise of an apparently avant-garde 

building in a classical and urban setting; Portal de l’Àngel 

in the heart of Barcelona, with an exceptional result from 

an urbanistic point of view. 

Among the openings made over 2009 are the Zara store 

in the Tokyo district of Shibuya, which leads to a total 

of 50 brand establishments in Japan; the Zara flagship 

on Chicago’s Michigan Avenue–in the area known as the 

Magnificent Mile, and the Zara store in Wangfujing, in 

Beijing, one of the most emblematic commercial streets 

in China.
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www.zara.com

1975 Launch Date

63.8% Contribution 
to total sales 

1,608 Number of stores  
at year-end 
(including 213  
Zara Kids stores)

88 Number of net 
openings in the 
financial year

74 countries

2 new countries in 
the financial year

Main indicators 2009  
(Millions of euros) 

7,077 Net Sales

1,105 EBIT 

15.6% EBIT margin



 32

 18  53

Inditex PerformanceIP Inditex CommitmentIC Legal DocumentationLD



Pull and Bear has been a source of inspiration for young 

people most interested in the latest trends for almost 2 

decades. The decoration of its stores, music and fashion 

proposals comprise the ideal setting for the most avant-

garde lifestyles.  

Over 2009, Pull and Bear presented its credentials in 5 new 

countries (Ukraine, Croatia, Estonia, Syria and China) with 

the opening of stores in central locations for youngsters. 

For its premiere in China, the chain opted for the Solana 

shopping centre northeast of Chaoyang park, the largest 

urban park in Asia and one of the main commercial areas 

in the China capital. Pull and Bear introduced itself to 

Chinese young people with an art-tinged event (music, 

graffities, design and fashion), just as it did in London with 

the opening of an emblematic store on Oxford Street, the 

commercial street par excellence of life in London. The 

chain, which has been up and running in the UK since 2008, 

is consolidating its presence in a privileged location. 

The relationship of Pull and Bear with the restless and 

innovative mindset of young people, in addition to being 

clear in its active presence in social networks, is reflected in 

mould-breaking initiatives closely related to its customers’ 

activities. Music and chasing dreams are the common 

denominator of many young people and Pull and Bear has 

channelled these concerns into projects like the blog Pull 

The Metal, in collaboration with the Barcelona magazine 

Metal, specialising in lifestyle content, or The Pull and 

Bear World Project, the chain’s major social initiative this 

year.  By means of this competition, Pull and Bear compiled 

original and different ideas relating to the world of art, 

sport and social and environmental undertakings, values 

on which to base the brand with the purpose of turning the 

best into a real project.  

The undertaking with the environment has materialised in 

the culmination of the project Pull and Bear Forest, which 

the chain had commenced the year before and which, in 

addition to no longer publishing fashion catalogues on 

paper to avoid felling trees, included an initiative which was 

finally carried out this year in Querétaro (Mexico). Pull and 

Bear has collaborated with the reforestation of the Sierra 

Gorda Biosphere Reserve by planting more than 16,000 

trees together with the participation of Inditex Mexico 

employees.

www.pullbear.com
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1991 Launch Date

7% Contribution 
to total sales 

626 Number of stores  
at year-end

43 Number of net 
openings in the 
financial year

44 countries

5 new countries in 
the financial year

Main indicators 2009  
(Millions of euros) 

771 Net Sales

101 EBIT 

13.1% EBIT margin





During 2009, Massimo Dutti introduced its fashion proposals 

for urban and independent men and women to 6 new 

markets in Europe, America, Africa and Asia. The chain, 

which has formed part of the Inditex Group since 1991, 

commenced its activity in Croatia, Colombia, Costa Rica, 

Egypt, Syria and the Phillipines, demonstrating that a taste 

for elegant cuts and top quality garments may be shared 

by citizens from any part of the world singled out for their 

love of details.

The chain, which came into being in China in 2008, opened 

its first store in Beijing this year in the commercial area of 

Solana, one of the most notable in the capital. With this 

opening, Beijing joins a list of large Chinese cities where 

Massimo Dutti is present, such as Shanghai, Hong Kong or 

Macao.

Over the year, Massimo Dutti has extended its fashion 

supply with the Baby line, a collection especially designed 

for babies with soft and comfortable garments. In addition, 

the chain has presented a new interior image for its stores.  

The establishment the chain opened on Königsalle avenue 

in Dusseldorf (Germany) was the first to incorporate new 

furnishings and lighting which renovate its image and 

goes further into depth on the warm and elegant setting 

which is the hallmark of all its stores. The new image is 

built with noble materials such as walnut, skin and dark 

marble and has a mixture of moden lines and classical 

details. For this renovation, which is already present in 

the chain’s new stores and which will be incorporated into 

periodic store renovations, lighting plays an essential role.  

Its treatment which offers more contrasts which boosts 

the prominence of collections, enables more responsible 

energy consumption.  

Continuing along the lines which Zara started to map out 

in 2008 with the opening of the first ecoefficient store of 

the Inditex Group, Massimo Dutti inaugurated at the end 

of the year a store on number 484 of avenida Diagonal in 

Barcelona which received Energy Classification A issued 

by the Spanish Ministry of Industry, Tourism and Trade. 

This A rating, the first attained in Spain by a commercial 

establishment, corresponds to the maximum level in 

terms of energy efficiency in buildings. The improvements 

provided both to lighting systems and air conditioning 

and ventilation systems enable a reduction in electricity 

consumption greater than 30% which will mean reducing 

CO2 atmospheric emissions by 36 tonnes a year. 

This energy rating means Massimo Dutti marks a new phase 

in the development of Inditex’s ecoefficient store project, 

integrated into the Group’s Environmental Strategic Plan, 

and makes progress with the aim to reduce the impact of its 

stores on the environment.

www.massimodutti.com
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1991 Purchase Date

7.1% Contribution 
to total sales 

497 Number of stores  
at year-end

27 Number of net 
openings in the 
financial year

44 countries

6 new countries in 
the financial year

Main indicators 2009  
(Millions of euros) 

790 Net Sales

117 EBIT 

14.8% EBIT margin



The latest revolution in Bershka is called ‘Magic’. This is 

the new concept of image the chain is implementing in its 

new stores and which began at the beginning of the year in 

stores in Italy and Holland. The chain therefore correlates 

its look to the frenetic pace of young people who love 

daring and latest fashion trends. The new Bershka stores 

capture the essence of the digital world, expressed by 

means of materials, furnishings and lighting. Dark colours, 

pale light and house-dance music are the key aspects of the 

new image for this chain which has been growing at the 

pace of latest technologies since 1998.  

The direct interaction of Bershka with its customers, 

especially dynamic by means of social networks, enables 

it to gain first-hand knowledge of its concerns which 

translate into constant innovations for its products or their 

presentation, such as new labels for its garments which 

are more visual and practical, manufactured with recycled 

cardboard as part of the group’s measures to reduce its 

impact on the environment.

In 2009 Bershka opened its first stores in 4 new markets: 

Ukraine, Syria, China and Singapore. The chain opens up 
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to South-east Asia by means of the opening in Singapore.  

Therefore, it selected ION Orchard, the largest shopping 

centre in Singapore. However, the most emblematic 

opening of the chain over the year took place in Saint 

Petersburg. This is an establishment located in a singular 

18th century building on Nevsky Prospect, the most 

spectacular commercial street in the city and one of the 

most notable avenues because of the concentration of 

historic buildings situated there. Russia is a priority market 

for Inditex’s expansion strategy and at year end Inditex had 

135 establishments, 22 of them Bershka. 

Bershka is the group’s second largest chain in terms of 

number of establishments, after Zara. Its commercial 

network totals 651 stores in 44 countries. To respond 

efficiently to this network of stores, the chain finished in 

2009 an important renovation and extension of its logistic 

facilities in Palafolls (Barcelona), a centre with more than 

60,000 square metres adjacent to its headquarters located in 

Tordera (Barcelona), which has incorporated new incoming 

and outgoing goods lines and management systems for 

latest generation processes.  

www.bershka.com
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1998 Launch Date

10.6% Contribution 
to total sales 

651 Number of stores  
at year-end

60 Number of net 
openings in the 
financial year

44 countries

4 new countries in 
the financial year

Main indicators 2009  
(Millions of euros) 

1,177 Net Sales

196 EBIT 

16.7% EBIT margin





In 2009 Stradivarius held its 15th anniversary as a women’s 

fashion reference. Throughout this time, the chain’s treble 

clef image has progressed at the same rhythm, as its 

customers. It always maintains its essence and aims its 

products at women. Fifteen years after it came into being, 

the girl behind Stradivarius is now a young city slicker lady 

with her own personality and style. For her, Stradivarius is 

a comfortable and warm store in a sophisticated and 

relaxed environment where buying becomes an entirely 

pleasant experience. 

To commemorate its 15th anniversary, Stradivarius has 

launched a T-shirt and some special paper bags which 

have been delivered to all its stores. Fifteen years history 

has coincided with opening the chain’s store number 

500 located in the commercial area of Kolonaki in Athens 

(Greece) and opening up in six new markets: Ukraine, 

Latvia, Croatia, Estonia, Syria and China. These openings 

mean Stradivarius boosts its presence in Eastern Europe 

and starts to expand into Asia and the Pacific. For its 

opening night in China the chain opted for Shanghai in 

which Zara, Pull and Bear, Massimo Dutti and Bershka are 

also present.  

One of the chain’s most notable introductions during 

2009 was that made in Estonia by the enclave chosen for 

its very first store in Tallin. This is an establishment which 

is emblematic for its innovative architectonic concept 

in an old industrial building with an avant-garde and 

spectacular result. 

Over the last few months, Stradivarius has driven forward 

its collection of complements by broadening its bags, 

belts, shoes, tights and jewellery supply with the aim of 

offering its customer the total look. 

Regarding the social setting, Stradivarius has shown its 

undertaking in regard to breast cancer by publishing a 

supportive calendar starring the Spanish actress Elsa 

Pataky, which has been on sale in 2009. The aim of the 

campaign is to increase awareness on the importance of 

this cause and contribute with a contribution towards 

medical research.
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Oysho was the Inditex Group’s first specialised chain. When 

it came into being in 2001, it revolutionised the world 

of women’s underwear and applied Zara’s hallmark for 

overwear to lingerie. In 2009, the chain with headquarters 

in Tordera (Barcelona) took one more step in its singular 

approach to underwear by extending its supply in a new, 

welcoming and pleasant setting. 

The chain has introduced some additional collections to its 

lingerie and corsetry lines under the concept Homewear. 

This product line includes fashion proposals to use at 

home or informally such as jackets and trouser leggings or 

warm clothes. This new product range is accompanied by 

renovations to the interior design of its stores. In new Oysho 

stores, white - a natural furnishing colour - is predominant in 

addition to golden brass lamps, old busts lined with tapestry 

and gold leafing picture frames which add nuances to the 

setting. The result is a welcoming store which harks back to 

small establishments of emblematic districts, such as SoHo 

in Nueva York, Le Marais in Paris or San Telmo in Buenos 

Aires.

Stores opened by Oysho during the latter part of 2009 already 

have the new image. This is the case of the two most notable 

establishments which the chain opened in 2009, located in 

ideal locations such as Rambla Catalunya, in Barcelona, or 

calle Rioja in Seville (Spain). During 2010, Oysho will stamp its 

new image both on new stores and on the renovations. 

In the area of customer services, the chain launched its new 

gift card in 2009 which has begun to be used in its stores. 

In 2009 Oysho showed its environmental undertaking in a 

sea animal protection project with the NGO WWF, publishing 

a compilation CD whose profits went to a WWF programme 

to save Mediterranean sea dolphins and tortoises. The CD 

Oysho Summer Playlist was sold over the summer season in 

all the chain’s stores. 

www.oysho.com
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2001 Launch Date

2.5% Contribution 
to total sales 

392 Number of stores  
at year-end

18 Number of net 
openings in the 
financial year

23 countries

Main indicators 2009  
(Millions of euros) 

280 Net Sales

38 EBIT 

13.6% EBIT margin



Zara Home has been incorporating the lastest fashion 

trends in home decoration since 2003 into products such 

as dinner services, cutlery or textiles (bedclothes, table 

and bath). During this exercise, its offering for children has 

increased with full layettes for infants.

During 2009, the fashion chain for Inditex has carried out, 

together with Zara, two pioneering projects which have 

marked a milestone in the group’s activity and which will 

be references for the remaining chains in the environment 

and customer service areas. This is the opening of the 

first ecoefficient Zara Home store, located in Portal de 

l’Àngel, Barcelona and the launch of an application for third 

generation mobile phones.   

www.zarahome.com
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2003 Launch Date

2.2% Contribution 
to total sales 

261 Number of stores  
at year-end

22 Number of net 
openings in the 
financial year

25 countries

1 new countries in 
the financial year

Main indicators 2009  
(Millions of euros) 

243 Net Sales

25 EBIT 

10.3% EBIT margin



The ecoefficient store the chain has opened together 

with Zara in Barcelona is the first European store in the 

process of LEED certification, one of the most demanding 

sustainable architecture quality seals in the world. The 

chain’s architecture equipment and Inditex’ environment 

equipment have jointly designed this establishment as a 

model and reference for the chain’s future openings, which 

will incorporate all measures that enable reducing energy 

consumption by 30% compared to a traditional store, saving 

50% of water and avoiding the emission of more than 150 

tonnes of CO2 a year. In this store Zara Home has also made 

numerous interior design innovations by introducing new 

materials into its furniture (such as marble or natural wood) 

and lighting, designed to make products stand out.  

The launch of the application for smartphones, which 

Zara Home made in December with the fashion novelties 

which arrive at its stores daily is one more step to broaden 

customer service channels as it did in 2007 with the creation 

of its online store, which is operational in 15 countries. 

In 2009, Zara Home opened its first store in Poland which 

coincided with the Inditex group’s tenth anniversary in this 

market until year end with presence in 25 countries. 
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Uterqüe celebrated its first birthday in 2009. In barely 12 

months, the Inditex group’s youngest chain has turned 

into a reference in the field of fashion complements and 

accessories. It came into being with a very clear premise:  

that complements at the back of a woman’s wardrobe 

become a basic necessity. Uterqüe takes maximum care in 

the manufacture of its products with the best properties 

and looks after the finest details like its stores which are 

sophisticated and natural areas in which elegance cohaibts 

with functionality.

To celebrate its first birthday, last July, the chain 

simultaneously opened 3 emblematic stores located on 

the Gran Vía in Madrid (Spain); at Zaventem airport, in 

Brussels (Belgium); and in Dubai, in one of the most relevant 

shopping centres in the United Arab Emirates, Mall of the 

Emirates. In addition, during this exercise Uterqüe renewed 

its website with a new more minimalist and conceptual 

image in which the product participates more. 

Just as for the remaining commercial formats of the Inditex 

group, Uterqüe is a chain with significant international 

vocation. During 2009, the chain underwent an important 

international expansion by entering into 8 countries in 

Europe, the Middle East and America: Belgium, Cyprus, Saudi 

Arabia, United Arab Emirates, Lebanon, Kuwait, Qatar and 

Mexico. By launching its brand in these markets, Uterqüe 

ends the year with commercial presence in 11 countries 

after receiving a warm commercial welcome in all of them.  

With the opening in Mexico last December in the exclusive 

shopping centre Antara Polanco in Mexico DF, the chain 

exceeded 50 stores and used the opportunity to present its 

latest fiesta collection which is available in all its stores. 

At first complete year end, Uterqüe had 57 stores and a 

turnover of 44 million euros. In 2010, the chain plans to 

increase its commercial area within a range of between 25 

and 30 stores. 65% of this new area will be in international 

markets.  

www.uterque.com
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2008 Launch Date

0.4% Contribution 
to total sales 

57 Number of stores  
at year-end

26 Number of net 
openings in the 
financial year

11 countries

8 new countries in 
the financial year

Main indicators 2009  
(Millions of euros) 

44 Net Sales

-2 EBIT 





Croatia
China
Estonia
Latvia
Syria
Ukraine

Poland

Saudi Arabia
Belgium
Cyprus
United Arab Emirates
Kuwait
Lebanon
Mexico
Qatar

Croatia
China
Syria
Ukraine

Colombia
Costa Rica
Croatia
Egypt
The Philippines
Syria

China
Singapore
Syria
Ukraine

Egypt
Syria

countries in which 
the chains started 
commercial activity 
during 2009
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Number of stores at year end 2009

Zara Zara Kids
Pull and 

Bear
Massimo 

Dutti Bershka Stradivarius Oysho Zara Home Uterqüe Total

Germany 64 8 72

Andorra 1 1 1 1 1 1 6

Austria 11 1 12

Belgium 26 2 20 6 6 3 63

Cyprus 4 4 2 5 6 2 2 1 26

Croatia 3 1 1 2 1 8

Denmark 3 3

Slovakia 2 1 1 2 6

Slovenia 4 2 1 2 3 12

Spain 328 168 285 246 265 275 178 120 35 1,900

Estonia 2 1 1 1 5

Finland 4 4

France 114 4 19 16 43 19 10 18 243

Greece 43 6 21 12 25 15 15 7 4 148

The Netherlands 15 7 1 23

Hungary 6 4 5 4 1 20

Ireland 9 5 1 5 2 22

Iceland 2 2

Italy 78 12 34 7 40 24 53 22 270

Latvia 4 3 3 1 11

Lithuania 4 4 4 4 16

Luxemburg 2 1 3

Malta 1 5 2 1 1 10

Monaco 1 1

Montenegro 1 1 1 1 1 5

Norway 3 2 5

Poland 28 15 6 20 18 10 1 98

Portugal 60 23 61 41 45 37 31 19 6 323

United Kingdom 65 4 11 4 7 91

Czech Republic 6 3 1 4 1 15

Romania 9 7 2 6 6 4 3 37

Russia 35 24 10 22 23 15 6 135

Serbia 4 2 2 2 2 2 14

Sweden 8 3 11

Switzerland 10 5 1 16

Turkey 27 15 12 16 15 13 10 108

Ukraine 4 3 3 2 12

Total 991 213 527 411 541 464 336 224 49 3,756
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number of stores at year end 2009

Zara Pull and Bear Massimo Dutti Bershka Stradivarius Oysho Zara Home Uterqüe Total

Argentina 8 8

Brazil 26 26

Canada 18 18

Chile 7 7

Colombia 8 2 4 4 18

Costa Rica 2 1 3

El Salvador 2 1 1 4

United States 48 48

Guatemala 2 2 1 2 1 8

Honduras 2 2

Mexico 48 33 28 41 29 13 1 193

Panama 2 2

Puerto Rico 1 1

Dominican Republic 1 1

Uruguay 2 2

Venezuela 11 3 11 25

Total 188 39 32 59 5 29 13 1 366
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Internet

As can be seen by the number of queries received through 

email, the Internet has become one of the best showcases the 

chains can use to demonstrate their fashion offerings and 

maintain a direct close relationship with their customers. 

During 2009, this virtual relationship got a big push thanks 

to the launch and entrenchment of all the Inditex chains 

in social networking sites. Customers are more involved in 

activities of the Group now that these new medias provide 

a direct connection to the chains. 

The effort that all of the chains made during 2009 to 

continuously update their web site content with the latest 

fashion offerings at their stores has been significant. This is 

the case with Zara.com where there is a new page with the 

most recent styles available in the stores. This area, called 

Lookbook, has become the most visited area of the web site 

in just a few months.

All the chains have specialist Internet teams who are 

continually developing and implementing better tools so 

that the customer online service is as suitable and effective 

as possible. 

In 2009, the Inditex web sites, including both chain sites and 

inditex.com, received 55 million visits with more than 264 

million pages viewed. 

Visits to Inditex websites (in millions)

Zara

Bershka

Pull and Bear

Stradivarius

Massimo Dutti

Inditex

Oysho

Uterqüe

33.48

2.65

5.14

2.66

5.68

4.07

1.01

0.37

The visit data for Inditex websites does not include 

Zarahome.com, the online store for Zara Home, which has 

been available since October 2007. At the close of 2009, the 

Zara Home online store was receiving 38,000 visits a day and 

had 170,383 users subscribed to its newsletter.

Affinity Card 2009

Affinity Card is the Inditex Group card, a payment method 

valid for its holders in any Group establishment: Zara, 

Massimo Dutti, Bershka, Pull and Bear, Stradivarius, Oysho, 

Zara Home and Uterqüe. Available in Spain for more than 

15 years, the Affinity Card is also held by customers in 

Mexico and Greece where it was launched in 2007, and in 

Portugal where it has been available since 2008. Currently 

there are more than a million Affinity Card holders in these 

four countries. All of them have a card that offers financial 

advantages and methods of payment based on the holders’ 

needs. 

In 2009 the Affinity Card celebrated its 15th anniversary 

by rewarding the loyalty of its holders through a series of 

initiatives. Among them was a promotion where the holder 

received a percentage through their accumulated purchases, 

as well as the Personal Shopper, through which the holder 

could enjoy an exclusive service from a professional image 

consultant, making a trip through Group stores with a 

budget of a thousand euros for purchase with the Affinity 

Card in Inditex stores in Spain. 

The Affinity Card has a web site in each of the countries 

where it is used. In Spain, the affinitycard.es site had more 

than 250,000 visits in 2009, 25% more than in 2008. The 

website has become a communication tool as well as 

a tool customers can use to easily query accounts and 

transactions online. 

More than 200,000 people in Spain receive monthly 

information at their home regarding the latest news about  

Group fashion brands, and more than 150,000 card holders 

receive e-mail communications from the chains containing 

information about fashion trends and the latest products. 
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Bodies and mechanisms of 
Corporate Governance

Inditex corporate governance is expressed through 

the following institutional and operational bodies and 

mechanisms:

1.- The General Shareholders Meeting.- Inditex puts into 

practice the principle of “one share, one vote”, attendance 

at General Meetings is not conditional on the possession 

of a minimum number of shares and there are no blocking 

provisions in the Articles of Incorporation,  with the result 

that the degree of good governance obtained is optimum.

2.- The Board of Directors.- As it consists of an Executive 

Director Representing Controlling Shareholders, who is its 

Chairman and the founder of the company, two executive 

directors, a director representing controlling shareholders 

and five independent directors, to the extent that they are 

all people of professional prestige and completely separate 

from the executive team and main shareholders, a majority 

percentage of independent directors is obtained that is 

much higher than would correspond proportionally to 

the company’s floating capital. During the six meetings 

held throughout the year, the Board of Directors, among 

other things, accepted the matters dealt with by the 

Audit and Control Committee and the Appointments and 

Remuneration Commission, analysed and approved the 

results that the company is regularly required to provide 

to the market and its supervisory bodies, approved the 

Annual Corporate Governance Report for the year 2008 

and the Triple Report as well as the Report on the policy of 

remuneration of the Board of Directors itself. 

3.- The Audit and Control Committee.- Beyond legal 

requirements and the recommendations, this Committee 

consists of five directors, all independent as explained 

above. During 2009, it met on five occasions and, as well as 

examining the results of the company and the information 

supplied to the market, it considered such relevant issues 

for good governance as the protection and supervision 

of the function of the Inditex Group Internal Audit, the 

identification and evaluation of threats to the Group and the 

analysis of the third  annual report presented by the Ethics 

Committee.  

4.- Appointments and Remuneration Commission.- This consists 

of five independent directors and during the tax year it held 

five meetings where it analysed and reported on, among other 

matters, the appointment of managers, transactions with 

related parties and the human resources policy. 

5.- The Committee and Management of Regulatory 

Compliance.- Reporting directly to the Audit and Control 

Committee, the Regulations Compliance Committee, 

consisting of the company’s CEO, who is its Chairman, the 

General Secretary, who is also the Regulation Compliance 

Manager, the Capital Market Manager and the Human 

Resources Manager, has the general function of promoting 

knowledge and ensuring compliance with the Internal

Members of the Board of Directors during the Annual General Meeting held at the company’s headquarters in July 2009.
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through July in Inditex’s corporate headquarters in 

Arteixo (A  Coruña). Information and documentation is 

sent specifically to provide shareholders with appropriate 

knowledge on the convening and content of the General 

Meeting as well as to facilitate their participation in the 

process of the taking of decisions by the group’s maximum 

governing body .

Corporate web page

The corporate web page includes all the relevant 

information for shareholders and investors and is a vehicle 

of communication with shareholders, providing them with 

current information on all significant aspects of the Group.

Any user can gain access to the corporate web page to 

view, among other information, daily and historical share 

pricing, Inditex annual public reports since 1998, financial 

information registered in the Spanish National Securities 

Market Commission (CNMV) via Periodic Public Information 

and the financial calendar, among other things.

In 2009, the section on information for shareholders and 

investors on the corporate web page received 561,238 visits. 

In addition to the corporate website, www.inditex.com, there 

are Group websites for each of the following store formats:

www.zara.com www.pullandbear.com

www.massimodutti.com www.bershka.com

www.e-stradivarius.com www.oysho.com

www.zarahome.com www.uterque.com

Department of Relations with 
Investors and Analysts

• 	 Some 50 financial and stock-market bodies publish 

analytical reports relating to Inditex shares. Inditex is 

the third Spanish company by the number of covers.

• 	 Some 11,200 institutional investors, holding 36.85% 

of corporate capital, play a key role in formation of the 

share price and its liquidity. 

Relevant information on the performance of the business 

is communicated quarterly both to the CNMV and to all the 

shareholders and the financial community and the media, 

with special attention to those specialising in economic 

information. This relevant information includes the Balance 

Sheet, P&L Account and Management Report.

This same procedure is followed with information referring 

to relevant events that affect the performance of the 

business. This information is accessible immediately by 

means of the corporate web page and is distributed to a 

database of investors and analysts with more than 1100 

registrations.

Among institutional investors, Inditex complements 

this information with quarterly freely accessible 

multiconferences to explain the quarterly results and 

performance of the business. 

It is important to mention the presentations of annual 

results to analysts and investors in London and Madrid, with 

an audience of some 70 persons. The company also holds 

information meetings in the principal financial capitals and 

visits to corporate facilities. 

Activities with institutional investors

a) Roadshows

Inditex holds two annual roadshows in which it presents 

the results of the first semester (spring-summer season) and 

the whole year (after the autumn-winter season) visiting 

the world’s principal financial capitals. Over two and a 

half weeks, the principal investors have access - mainly by 

means of individual meetings - to the strategic viewpoint of 

the management team. During these visits direct contact is 

established with more than 200 investors.

b) Sector conferences

Another forum of communication with investors is the 

sector conferences organised by financial institutions, 

participating in the main events that are held in Europe, 

with an average attendance of 50 leading institutional 

investors at each of them.

c) Individual meetings

Apart from the programmed occasion, a large number of 

meetings were held with investors during the year. In the 

case of specific requests, visits to investors from a certain 

country or geographical area are also organised. In the 

past year presentations have been made in the principal 

financial capitals of Europe and Asia to more than 100 

institutional investors.

d) Visits of investors to the corporate installations

Equally numerous are visits of institutional investors to 

Inditex facilities to gain deeper knowledge of our organisation, 

its business model and corporate strategy. Throughout 2009, 

meetings have been held with approximately 50 institutional 

investors from all over the world. 90 videoconferences and 

multiconferences have also been held.
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News about Inditex by geographical area 

The Group headquarters in Arteixo (A Coruña, Spain) keeps an 

open door policy that resulted in 289 visits being organised 

in 2009. These visits, attended by personnel with broad 

knowledge of the company and long professional careers in 

the organisation,  are directed to diverse types of institutions 

(mainly educational, corporate, communications media, 

and employees). The visits include all the main divisions 

and departments (design, commercial, pattern design, pilot 

stores, show window design, manufacturing and logistics) 

enabling acquisition of a deep understanding of the Inditex 

business model. A total of 4,348 people visited the company 

installations between 1 February 2009 and 31 January 2010.

Visits to the installations by type

Companies

79

Institutional

20

The Media

7

Educational

152

Employees

31

Origin of the visits by geographical area

America

18
Asia

18

Other

8

Spain

192

Rest of Europe

53

America

6%

Spain

30%

Rest of Europe

56%

Asia

8%

Some mentions of Inditex in 
the international press
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out the rights and responsibilities of each. A central part of 

these protocols should aim to promote dialogue and not 

just about the demands of both sides but concentrating on 

short daily briefings and de-briefings on production problems; 

solutions; and upcoming challenges, and how to meet them.  

It should include a weekly review of developments including 

bottlenecks; challenges; and progress. Finally, it should include 

regular monthly meetings where important industrial relations 

issues are examined in greater depth.

All this is time well spent.

Take Cambodia, where there have been many disputes and 

labour stoppages.  

Some factories have adopted industrial relations management 

systems and have recognised Trade Unions and bargain 

with them. In an enterprise, for example, not a single day’s 

work has been lost in the two years since these systems 

were adopted.  There Trade Unions consult and recommend 

how work be allocated between lines, a continual source of 

dispute in the past.  

In other words, mature industrial relations do not eliminate 

problems but they provide a mechanism where these can be 

anticipated, identified and dealt with before they escalate 

into disputes.

So, where can Suppliers as Employers get advice and 

assistance?

The ITGLWF would recommend going first to Labour Ministries, 

also seek advice from key international Buyers and do not 

hesitate to approach Local and National Trade Unions seeking 

information and advice on how to build systems to minimise 

the potential for dispute.

The ITGLWF has itself developed a number of components of 

industrial relations management systems, including Grievance 

and Disciplinary Procedures and protocols for relations 

between Trade Unions and Managements and works with 

International Buyers, Trade Unions and Management to put in 

place mature systems of industrial relations.  We also provide 

training on the use of such systems to both Trade Unions and 

Managements.

This support approach is gaining ground.  Many key buyers now 

believe the US$ 60 billion expenditure on CSR could be better 

spent by switching from policing and auditing to support.  For 

example, the biggest retailers in the world publicly say that the 

present approach is not sustainable in the long term and that 

the future lies in mature systems of industrial relations.  

Inditex has gone a step further and concluded a Global 

Framework Agreement with the ITGLWF and both are working 

together to make “mature industrial relations” a reality in key 

Inditex’s Suppliers across the world. 

This represents a major switch handing back responsibility 

for working conditions to where it belongs – the workplace.  

Properly undertaken this should result in continuous 

monitoring of conditions from within an enterprise as opposed 

to irregular visits by external auditors.  

But this approach can only be effective in situations of mature 

industrial relations with real social dialogue and where the 

energies of both managers and workforce have been harnessed 

for the monitoring process enhancing both its effectiveness 

and credibility.

The objective is decent work and mature industrial relations is 

the route to that Decent Work.  

Of course, some will question Why bother about Decent Work?  

Why bother indeed?

Analysis shows a direct correlation between bad working 

conditions and low productivity, poor quality, and late delivery. 

Inattention to conditions of work and industrial relations 

usually means poor or weak managements failing to realise 

the full potential of an enterprise.

“Decent Work”, on the other hand, is usually accompanied 

by above average productivity, better quality production and 

ability to deliver on time, all elements necessary for a viable, 

profitable and internationally competitive business.

From decent work come the five Rights.  Workers win 

through better wages and conditions. The employer wins 

through improved productivity, quality and profitability. The 

International Buyers, such as Inditex, wins through reliable 

supplies and protection of their reputation and the Community 

and the country of production win through stability of 

employment and enhanced resources.

In other words, Right Working Conditions (Compliance), Right 

Health and Safety, Right Quality, Right Delivery Time and, 

finally Right Price...”.

In other words,  correct employment conditions, correct health 

and safety,  correct quality, correct delivery date and finally the 

correct price. 
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Spain 21
EU
21

(El Molí d’en 
Puigvert 

Foundation and 
COGAMI)

Greece 13

Spain 8

Perú 68

Chile 19

Argentina 12

Brazil 22

Venezuela 24

Central 
America 19

Dominican 
Republic 17

Colombia 26

Ecuador 6

Panamá 4

America
217

(Entreculturas, 
SJR)

Malawi 27

Sudan 48

Central African 
Republic 4

Burundi 12

Burkina Faso 4

Morocco 19

Somalia 103

Africa
217

(MSF, Cáritas, 
SJR)

Cambodia 32
Asia

32
(Cáritas)

EU
21

(MSF, 
Entreculturas, 

Cáritas)

487 Community development

Sumatra 
(Indonesia) 47

Asia
47

(MSF)

47 Emergencies 21 Integration

1 INDITEX Corporate investment

850 external

22 internal

Our team
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Main activities carried out in the field of CSR in 2009 Quarter

Data Mining of the production chains at clusters from India and Portugal. III

Signing of the first collaboration agreement with the National Institute of Fashion 
Technology in Delhi (India) for the training of compliance teams. III

Application of the international framework agreement between ITGLWF, Inditex and 
a factory in Lima (Peru) for the conduct of mature industrial relations. III

Monitoring programmes for vulnerable groups in Greece and Morocco. III

Data Mining of the production chain in Italy. IV

Design and application of the new standards of product health and safety and of the internal regulations of the pH standard. IV

Emergency Programme in Haiti. IV

Incorporation of the first employee of a for&from Massimo Dutti store (Mataró, Spain). IV

A product safety standard which has been 

developed by Inditex in accordance with 

the most demanding legislation on the 

subject. It regulates those substances 

of legally limited use and which, if they 

are present in the product above certain 

levels, might be harmful to health. 

4 Clear to Wear

This is a product safety standard 

developed by Inditex, in accordance with 

the most demanding regulations in the 

matter of product safety, and of general 

and obligatory application for all clothing 

and footwear products and accessories.  

5 Safe to Wear

Product health protocol: 

Clear to Wear

Product safety protocol: 
Safe to Wear

3 Customers

Community Development 
Programmes

Escort Programmes

Emergency Programmes

Project for&from

Sponsorship and Patronage 
Programmes

4 Society

Collaboration with social institutions 

and non governmental organisations.

6 Social investment

73  

Corporate Social Responsibility





The Inditex Compliance Programme is a procedure designed 

by Inditex in collaboration with the International Textile, 

Garment and Leather Workers’ Federation (ITGLWF), the 

University of Northumbria (United Kingdom), the Centre 

for Business and Public Sector Ethics of Cambridge (United 

Kingdom) and the Ethical Trading Initiative. Its objective 

is to implant the Code of Conduct for Manufacturers and 

External Workshops and the Principles and Conventions 

of the ILO and the United Nations, with special attention 

to the Principles of Freedom of Association and Collective 

Negotiation (ILO Conventions Numbers 87, 98 and 135) at the 

centres of production of the suppliers of Inditex, as well as 

those others of an external nature which complement their 

chain of production.  

Tested to Wear is the methodology of corporate audits which 

is used in the Compliance Programme for the control of the 

process of implantation of the Inditex Code of Conduct.  

The phases of the Compliance 
Programme

PHASE I. Raising awareness

Training of the potential suppliers of the Inditex chain 

of production in all those aspects related to the process 

of implantation of the Code of Conduct for External 

Manufacturers and Workshops, the Internal Directive on 

Responsible Practices of the staff of Inditex and the health 

and safety standards for Inditex products Clear to Wear 

(CTW) and Safe to Wear (STW), respectively.

PHASE II. Self-evaluation of suppliers.

The potential supplier carries out a prior self-diagnosis 

(Pre-Assessment) as a necessary condition in order to form 

part of the Inditex production chain. 

The self-diagnostic process is articulated through a 

questionnaire which includes questions which permit the 

CSR and Inditex Commercial teams to evaluate the potential 

supplier through specific indicators that have been specially 

designed to comply with the requirements of the Code of 

Conduct for Manufacturers and External Workshops, with 

the product health and safety standards in force at Inditex 

(Clear to Wear and Safe to Wear) and the required response 

in terms of units/time. The questionnaire gives a response 

to the five key points on which the sustainability of the 

Inditex production chain relies, after the approval of the 

Internal Code of Conduct in February 2001:

-	 Optimum compliance.

-	 Health and safety

-	 Good quality.

-	 Correct delivery date. 

-	 Suitable price.

PHASE III.- Corporate audit

Social audits are processes of evaluation of the level 

of compliance with the Code of Conduct for External 

Manufacturers and Workshops of Inditex, through corporate 

audits carried out by accredited external consultants, in 

accordance with SA 8000 and with the Inditex methodology 

Tested to Wear (TTW) based on:

-	 Code of Conduct for Inditex External Manufacturers and 

Workshops.

-	 Base Code of the Ethical Trading Initiative.

-	 The Principles of the Global Compact of the United 

Nations.

-	 The International Labour Organisation Programme of 

the Better Work Programme. 

-	 The recommendations of Social Accountability 

International.

-	 The principles of the Global Reporting Initiative.

-	 The recommendations of the ITGLWF.

The Compliance Programme 
of the Inditex Conduct Code
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PHASE IV.- Suppliers’ Rating 

Using the Tested to Wear methodology and the execution 

of corporate audits and in consonance with the demands 

set down by ETI, the consolidated evaluation per supplier of 

the degree of compliance of each one of the sections of the 

Code of Conduct for External Manufacturers and Workshops is 

undertaken.  The evaluation is made using the following scale: 

-	 Evaluation 4: There is no evidence of any breach of a 

particular section of the Code of Conduct for External 

Manufacturers and Workshops. 

-	 Evaluation 3: Reasonable compliance with a section of 

the Code of Conduct for External Manufacturers and 

Workshops.

-	 Evaluation 2: Specific breach of a section of the Code of 

Conduct for External Manufacturers and Workshops.

-	 Evaluation 1: Significant breach of a section of the Code 

of Conduct for External Manufacturers and Workshops.

With the specific evaluation of each one of the principles of 

the Code of Conduct, four levels are set to measure the final 

degree of fulfilment of the Code of Conduct by the supplier.   

This rating is the starting point to articulate the design and 

the subsequent execution of the plans of corrective action 

and to verify the correction of the breaches detected in the 

corresponding monitoring audits.  

The compliance programme has been developed by the CSR 

team at Inditex, in collaboration with the ITGLWF and the 

University of Northumbria.

Levels of degree of fulfilment of the Code 
of Conduct by the supplier  

Rating A Complies with the New Code of Conduct for 
External Manufacturers and Workshops.

Rating B Breaches a non-relevant aspect 
of the Code of Conduct.

Rating C Breaches a non-exclusive aspect 
of the Code of Conduct.

Rating D Breaches a number of aspects 
of the Code of Conduct.
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The objective of this phase is to develop responsible and 

committed working environments with the fulfilment of the 

main Conventions of the International Labour Organisation 

and the United Nations. 

Following the completion of an audit and the subsequent 

approval by the manager of the factory of the conclusions 

reached therein, both teams, social auditors and the 

management, should reach a consensus on the extent of the 

breaches and the actions designed to correct the breaches 

detected, the periods of time for them to be corrected and 

the date to carry out a second monitoring audit to verify 

correctness. 

PHASE VI.- Monitoring programmes

After the conduct of the corporate audits, the monitoring 

programmes are started up to verify, in the periods of time 

decided by the management of the production centres of the 

Inditex suppliers, accredited external consultants and the 

CSR team (in some countries, such as Spain, Portugal, Turkey, 

Morocco, India, Bangladesh and Cambodia representatives 

of the ITGLWF also participate), the necessary actions to 

correct the breaches detected.  

Period of time for the conduct of the monitoring audits

Supplier Rating Period of time for the conduct of the audits

A 24 months

B 18 months

C 12 months

D 6 months

90% of suppliers 
which have formed 
part, for more 
than three years, 
of the Inditex 
production chain, 
obtain optimum 
or reasonable 
compliance from the 
Code of Conduct 
for External 
Manufacturers 
and Workshops in 
their facilities.  

Initial and monitoring audits conducted in 2009

2009 2008 % variation 08/09

Geographical 
area

Monitoring 
audits

Initial 
audits Total

Monitoring 
audits

Initial 
audits Total

Monitoring 
audits

Initial 
audits Total

Africa 49 65 114 45 46 91 8.89% 41.30% 25.27%

America 6 20 26 0 18 18 - 11.11% 44.44%

Asia 94 483 577 46 335 381 104.35% 44.18% 51.44%

Non-EU 
Europe 29 176 205 7 67 74 314.29% 162.69% 177.03%

European 
Union 159 221 380 90 189 277 76.67% 16.93% 37.18%

TOTAL 337 965 1,302 188 655 841 79.26% 47.33% 54.82%

PHASE V. Plans of Corrective Action

Classification of the suppliers according to the 
years of commercial relations with Inditex  

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

over three years

65.45 25.45 1.21 7.88

between one 
and three years

50.99 30.24 11.07 7.71

less than one year

34.51 36.28 14.16 11.68 3.36

B C D PRA
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Programmes for the 
prevention of conflicts

Among the commitments taken on by Inditex after signing 

the framework agreement with the ITGLWF, the creation 

of the Inditex Chair of Ethical Fashion at the University of 

Northumbria (Newcastle, United Kingdom) stands out as an 

instrument for the innovation in values and citizenship in 

the university sphere.  During the 2009/2010 academic year, 

over 400 students have registered.  The most important 

objectives of the professorship are:

•	 To raise awareness of Fundamental Human and 

Employment Rights in fashion students at the University 

of Northumbria.

•	 To innovate in methodologies and processes for the 

implantation of codes of conduct of multinational 

textile companies in their production chains.  

•	 To develop practical cases related with the above 

processes.

During the 2009/10 academic year, the chair has carried out 

the following activities: 

•	 Adaptation of methodologies for the eradication of 

child labour in complex geographic areas (India and 

Morocco).

•	 The beginning of the Jamuna Project, designed to 

implant the concept of Decent Work in domestic work in 

embroidery production (homeworkers) in Delhi (India). 

•	 Design of an innovative project (The Northumbria 

University Sweatshop Project1), which simulates a day’s 

work in a production centre so as to awaken feelings of 

co-responsibility among the students, the future heads 

of purchasing teams.    

•	 Creation of university networks which make it possible 

to connect other geographical spaces linked to the 

Inditex production chain and to share business and 

educational experiences from a global perspective 

such as the University of Santiago de Compostela 

(Santiago de Compostela, Spain), ISEM (Madrid, Spain), 

ESADE (Barcelona, Spain), Universidad Antonio Ruiz de 

Montoya (Lima, Peru), University of Dhaka (Bangladesh) 

and the National Institute of Fashion Technology in 

Delhi (India), among others.

(1) For more information about The Northumbria University Sweatshop Project please visit 
(http://www.northumbria.ac.uk/sd/academic/scd/beenthere/).
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In the sphere of production, Inditex maintains selective 

and lasting relationships with its suppliers. In order to 

achieve this kind of stable relationships, Inditex promotes 

and participates in clusters with suppliers. These clusters 

are defined as those working groups which, made up 

of suppliers, trade unions, business associations and 

international purchasers, aim to generate productive 

and sustainable environments which are respectful of 

Fundamental Human and Employment Rights in those 

geographical areas that are strategic for the development 

of the Inditex business model.  

Parties involved in the clusters:

•	 Representatives of business associations (BGMEA, 

ANIVEC/ APIV and AMITH, among others).

•	 Representatives of supra-national organisations such 

as the ILO or IFC, among others.

•	 Members of Dialogue Platforms such as the Ethical 

Training Initiative (ETI) or Multifiber Agreement Forum 

(MFA).

•	 Representatives of the Ministries of Industry, Trade and 

Employment of each country.

•	 Factory managements. 

•	 Representatives of local and international trade unions 

(C.CADAW, NGWF, BNC, CC.OO. and ITGLWF, among 

others).

•	 NGOs specialising in the resolution of employment 

conflicts(Maquila Solidarity and Clean Clothes 

Campaign, among others).

•	 Departments of Purchasing and of Corporate Social 

Responsibility at Inditex.

These are the main objectives achieved by activity of the 

clusters in 2009:

•	 Developing mature industrial relations between 

all the interested parties, from the application of 

methodologies for the prevention of conflicts in 

factories belonging to the suppliers that make up the 

Inditex production chain. 

•	 Generating new sources of competitive advantages for 

the textile and footwear industries through the product 

health and safety standards of Inditex, Clear to Wear 

and Safe to Wear, respectively. During the financial year, 

the adaptation of these standards to the Bengali textile 

industry, through the Pin Project has been outstanding.

•	 Adapting methodologies for compliance in the factories 

of Moroccan and Portuguese suppliers through the 

compliance standards Fibre Citoyenne for Morocco, and 

Portugal Standard (Portugal).

•	 Encouraging bilateral and multilateral relationships 

between all the interested parties: Better Work Projects  

in Vietnam and Morocco.

The clusters constitute 
an important forum to 
debate the changes and 
adaptations necessary to the 
employment practices which 
give rise to an improvement 
of competitiveness.

Clusters of suppliers:  
An instrument to share change

The total activity of the Inditex clusters during 2009

Suppliers involved 511

External workshops 731

Workers who make up the staff of 
the external manufacturers and 
workshops working for Inditex 
and involved in the clusters 308,508
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Portugal

Suppliers 184

External workshops 217

Workers who make up the staff 
of the external manufacturers 
and workshops working 
for Inditex in Portugal 14,264

Activities of the Portugal 

cluster during 2009:

•	 Training of social auditors in the Tested 

to Wear methodology.

•	 162 initial social audits.

•	 74 monitoring programmes.

•	 Guimaraes Project:

	 Aimed at learning more about the 

production line in this country. It 

comprises the geo-referencing of 

manufacturers and external workshops 

engaged in dressmaking, pattern-

making, embroidery, laundry and dry 

cleaners´ and cutting activities. 

Morocco

Suppliers 80

External workshops 115

Workers who make up the staff 
of the external manufacturers 
and workshops working 
for Inditex in Morocco 36,804

Activities of the Morocco 

cluster during 2009:

•	 Training of social auditors in the Tested 

to Wear methodology.

•	 56 initial social audits.

•	 48 monitoring programmes. 

•	 Creation of the CSR office of Inditex in 

Tangiers (Morocco) and training of the 

new teams. 

•	 Implantation of the protocol agreed 

by the ITGLWF and Inditex for the 

eradication of child labour in the 

productive installations which make 

up the Inditex production chain.

India

Suppliers 103

External workshops 109

Workers who make up the staff 
of the external manufacturers 
and workshops working 
for Inditex in India 53,085

Activities of the India 

cluster during 2009:

•	 Training of social auditors in the Tested 

to Wear methodology.

•	 174 initial social audits.

•	 53 monitoring programmes. 

•	 Trident Project I, II and III.

	 Aimed at learning more about the 

production line in this country. It 

comprises, inter alia:  

- The geo-referencing of manufac-

turers and external workshops 

engaged in dressmaking, pattern-

making, embroidery, laundry and 

dry cleaners’, and cutting activities. 

- Measuring the degree of water 

drinkability in suppliers´ factories.

- Measuring the degree of 

compliance with the Indian laws 

and regulations of environmental 

and product health and safety 

systems in laundries, pattern-

making facilities and dry cleaners’ 

used by the suppliers.
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Ethical Trading Initiative 
(www.ethicaltrade.org) 

ETI is an organisation with its headquarters in the United 

Kingdom which brings together international distribution 

companies, large suppliers, trade unions and NGOs, and 

which aims to improve the living conditions of the workers in 

the supplying companies. Its members are: 

-	 56 international corporations such as Inditex, Gap, and 

Tesco, among others. 

-	 Nine trade union organisations of a global nature such 

as the ITGLWF. 

-	 15 organisations that are representative of the third 

sector in the encouragement and protection of Basic 

Human and Employment Rights. 

Among the main objectives the most important are: 

-	 Promoting the Base Code (adopted by Inditex in 2006)

-	 Supporting joint initiatives of NGOs, trade unions and 

businesses which promote decent working in the chains 

of production of the member companies.  

-	 Developing processes which make it possible to share 

experiences and cases of good practices among the 

members.

-	 Designing corporate practices related to processes of 

responsible purchase. 

-	 Studying cases of good practices for the implantation of 

Convention 29 of the ILO 	relating to the elimination of 

forced labor and those other recommendations related 

with domestic work in the production chains.  

- 	Defining protocols for the exercise of responsible 

purchasing of cotton in producing countries. 

Better Work Programme 
(www.betterwork.org)  

In 2007, the International Labour Organisation in 

collaboration with the World Bank, put forward the 

Better Work Programme with the aim of increasing, in 

a sustainable manner, the competitiveness of certain 

emerging countries, such as Cambodia, Vietnam, Jordan, 

Lesotho, Haiti, Indonesia and Morocco, based on the 

promotion, respect and encouragement of Basic Human 

and Employment Rights.  It contemplates the following 

lines of intervention:  

-	 Offering training and cases of good practices to the 

manufacturers so as to improve the productivity of 

their manufacturing centres through other experiences 

learned by the ILO and the World Bank.  

-	 Training trade union representatives in all those matters 

related to the exercise of Principles of Association and 

Collective Negotiation.  

-	 Training employment inspectors on whom to 

subsequently base the process of implantation of the 

Better Work Programme.

-	 Reducing redundant work (duplication of social 

audits) through the use of the conclusions of the 

different intervention programmes of the Better Work 

Programme. 

During 2009 the Better Work Programme enjoyed the 

participation of thirty organisations in the following 

actions: 

- Consolidation of the Better Work Programme in 

Vietnam, especially in the footwear sector.

- Training of the intermediate management in 

Cambodia so that they can develop environments 

which permit the development of mature industrial 

relations between supervisors and workers.  

- Creation of an online tool in Cambodia and Vietnam 

which enables member international purchasers to 

have access to the conclusions that are derived from 

the work in the field concerned.  
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The Inditex Social Council was set up as an instrument to 

encourage, propose and arbitrate proposals from interest 

groups involved in its business. The Council ensures that 

the Inditex External Manufacturers and Factories Code 

of Conduct is enforced in order to guarantee that the 

interests of vulnerable groups are not only protected but 

that they become part of the agenda for the Inditex Board 

of Directors’ and every employee in the company.  

The Inditex Social Council members must be independent 

and transmit the interests and aspirations of civil society, 

helping Inditex to develop an open business model, with 

values and committed to its environment.

Social Council Members

D. Alfred Vernis - ESADE Business School

D. Ezequiel Reficco - University of los Andes

D. Víctor Viñuales -Fundación Ecología y Desarrollo 

Dña. Adela Cortina - Valencia University

Dña. Cecilia Plañiol - Ex-Chairwoman of the 
Fundación Española Contra el Cáncer

Inditex Social Council Duties

a) Giving advice on promoting, implementing and developing 

the Inditex Corporate Social Responsibility Model.

b) Giving advice on interpreting and applying the Internal 

Code of Conduct and proposing measures and control 

systems that encourage, oversee and, where applicable, 

guarantee fulfilment thereof.

c) Providing information about the Corporate Social 

Responsibility Department’s plans of action.

d) Informing on awareness and/or development programmes 

launched in the Inditex production and selling chains, and 

any other investment made in the field of Corporate Social 

Responsibility.

e) Encouraging talking, dialogue and communications 

between local and international society and Inditex, 

wherever its business model is implemented.

f) Promoting methods of disseminating the Internal Code of 

Conduct to each of the interest groups.

g) Proposing any ideas or recommendations to the Board of 

Directors, after hearing the Audit and Control Committee, that 

it deems suitable in order to better fulfil the Inditex Corporate 

Social Responsibility programme.

Meetings held in 2009

Date held Venue
% of members present 

at the meeting

03- 06-2009
ESADE Business 
School (Madrid) 60

The Inditex 
Social Council

The Ethics Committee is in charge of overseeing proper 

compliance with the Internal Directive on Responsible Staff 

Practices at Inditex. It is made up of: General Board Secretary, 

Antonio Abril; Human Resources Manager, Begoña López-Cano; 

and Corporate Social Responsibility Manager, Javier Chércoles. 

It can act on its own initiative, at the request of any duly 

identified employee and, exceptionally, as a result of an 

anonymous complaint from an employee made in good faith. 

The Ethics Committee is attached to the Board of Directors, 

through the Audit and Control Committee and it has the 

following functions:  

•	 The internal dissemination of the Directive among all 

Inditex staff.

•	 Receiving all kinds of documents related to the 

application of the Directive. 

•	 Putting through dossiers related to the application of 

the Directive until the corresponding decision is taken. 

•	 The interpretation of any doubt arising through the 

application of the Directive. 

•	 Proposal to the Board of Directors, with a prior report from 

the Audit and Control Committee, of all the clarifications 

and rules of development required by the application 

thereof. 

In 2009, all of the incidents that Inditex employees reported to 

the Ethics Committee were suitably resolved.

Ethics committee
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-	 Modification to the limits of the regulated substances depending on the material or compound in which they are present. 

Regulated substance Limit contemplated in CTW 2007 Limit contemplated in CTW 2010

Arylamines 20 ppm for textile and leather products. 20 ppm for textile products.

30 ppm for leather products.

Cadmium No detection for all complements, and 
metallic and plastic accessories. 

1 ppm for textile and leather products.

Maximum of 75 ppm for metallic and plastic elements.

Maximum of 75 ppm for paints and metallic coatings. 

Lead Maximum of 100 ppm for accessories, 
metallic and plastic elements.

Maximum of 100 ppm for textile products and furs 
without direct contact with the skin, for children older 
than three years and metallic and plastic elements.   

Maximum of 90 ppm for all dyed materials 
and those with superficial coatings: metal, 
plastic, wood and raffia, among others.   

Maximum of 1 ppm for textile products, for 
children under three years, and for those others 
that are in direct and prolonged contact with 
the skin, for children of over three years.  

Maximum of 30 ppm for textile products made 
mainly with PVC, neoprene and plastics. 

Phthalates No detection in articles for children 
under the age of two.

No detection for all textile, plastic and 
synthetic products (mainly clothing, footwear, 
accessories and household textiles). 

Maximum of 500 ppm for articles for children 
older than two years (clothing, footwear, 
non-metallic accessories and household textiles). 

Fire resistant fabrics No detection for fire-resistant fabrics detailed 
in Appendix II of CTW 2007, except DecaBDE.

No detection for fire-resistant fabrics such as: 
TRIS, TEPA, PBB AND BIS-(2,3.DIBROMOPROPYL 
PHOSPHATE), for textile products.

Maximum of 1000 ppm for DecaBDE 
for textile products.

Maximum of 1000 ppm for fire-resistant fabrics such as: 
PentaBDE, DecaBDE and OctaDBE, for textile products.

Organochlorate 
compounds

Maximum of 5 ppm for textile products for children 
under two years and in textile products that are 
in direct and prolonged contact with the skin.  

Maximum of 1 ppm for textile products for children 
under three years and in textile products that are 
in direct and prolonged contact with the skin.  

- Modification in the classification/denomination of the substances regulated

Regulated substance Classification contemplated in CTW 2007 Classification contemplated in CTW 2010

Allergenic colouring materials • Substances of limited recommendable use • Legally limited substances

Organochlorate compounds • Substances of limited recommendable use • Substances of limited use

Pesticides • Other substances not contemplated in the CTW 2007 • Legally limited substances

Short-chain Chlorinated Paraffins • Other substances not contemplated in the CTW 2007 • Legally limited substances

- New legally limited parameters (colour solidities): The 

Asiatic legislation regarding product health includes 

new textile product quality parameters related with the 

fixing of dyeing products to the fibres of the fabric.

Category Parameter

Legally limited parameters Colour fastness in water

Legally limited parameters
Colour fastness in 
perspiration

Legally limited substance Colour fastness to rubbing

Legally limited substance Colour fastness to saliva

- New obligatory community regulation: Registration, 

Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals 

(REACH), a new European regulation which has come 

into force and which makes the industry responsible 

for the risks which attach to chemicals. It sets down 

tools for the control of the products manufactured or 

imported into the European Union, it provides constant 

means of updating and mechanisms for applying for 

information from users.  
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CPSIA reference manual 
for the United States

After the approval of the Consumer Product Safety 

Improvement Act of 2008 by the Government of the United 

States of America, and with the objective of carrying out a 

proper compliance with its requirements, Inditex certifies 

the compliance of those products which it imports into 

the United States of America with the above-mentioned 

regulation, as well as any other applicable regulation.  

For this purpose, and with the object of helping its suppliers 

in the process of implantation of the CPSIA, Inditex has 

published a manual which includes requirements of the 

standards of product health and safety (CTW and STW) and 

provides a special procedure to ensure compliance with 

the requirements of the CPSIA for those articles sold in the 

United States. 

The CSR Department has developed a specific procedure 

of implantation of the CPSIA requirements by means of the 

certification of all the articles which go onto the American 

market through the active participation between Inditex, the 

supplier and accredited external laboratories. The procedure 

includes articles targetted at children under fourteen for all 

the parameters and substances regulated in the CPSIA and 

articles targetted at adults only for inflammability. 

Indicators of implantation

Programmes of external training for Inditex suppliers

2007 2008 2009

No. of suppliers 190 128 250

Programmes of training for Inditex sales teams

2007 2008 2009

No. of attendees 70 350 220

Programmes of external training for teams from 
the external laboratories accredited by Inditex

2007 2008 2009

No. of attendees - 6 14

Policy in relation to fur products 

In 2002, in response to animal rights protection demands, 

Inditex passed its fur prohibition policy, which lays down a 

ban on the use of fur in the products that it sells.

This policy requires that fur in the products that Inditex sells 

must come from animals raised on farms for human food 

consumption and, under no circumstances, from animals 

killed exclusively to sell their fur.

Requirements in daytime wear 

Garment type Age of user Limit

Plain surface fabric Children under fourteen years. 
Combustion time greater 
than seven seconds.

Plain surface fabric Adults Combustion time greater than five seconds.

Raised surface fabric Children and adults.

Combustion time between 0 and 7 seconds 
if the base of the textile does not burn.

Combustion time greater than four 
seconds if the base of the textile burns. 
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CambodiaBurkina Faso

Mali

Chile

Peru

Guatemala

El Salvador

Nicaragua

Panama

Honduras

Haiti

Venezuela

Argentina

Brazil
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Project:Central American programme for the improvement 

of the quality of education and teachers’ living conditions. 

To give an incentive to educators and support staff of the Fe 

y Alegría centres in Guatemala for a better performance in 

their educational work. 

Total duration of the project: 30 months

Investment 2009: 24,742 euros

This project will begin in the 2010/2011 financial year.

Project: Central American programme for the improvement 

of the quality of education and teachers’ living conditions 

in the “department” of Yoro. The programme includes the 

development of diploma courses and certifications for the 

educators and giving them training in the management of 

pre-school centres. For this purpose, a diploma holder in 

Psycho-pedagogy and a diploma holder in Management of 

Projects have been hired. 

Total duration of the project:  30 months

Investment 2009: 24,749 euros

Beneficiaries: 74

Results obtained during 2009:

Conduct of 346 hours of training for teachers.

Achievement of 103% of planned goals.

Project: Central American programme for the improvement 

of the quality of education and teachers’ living conditions. 

in the regions of Jean-Rabel, Balán, Ouanaminthe and Anse-á 

Pitre. The project includes the training of eighty teachers in 

the field of management of the centres and the purchase 

and application of teaching resources. 

Total duration of the project: 30 months

Investment 2009: 17,684 euros

The situation in Haiti after the earthquake has halted the 

project. The priority of Fe y Alegría during the financial 

year was to attend to the emergency and planning and to 

contribute to social and educational reconstruction in the 

country. 

Project: Central American programme for the improvement 

of the quality of education and teachers’ living conditions in 

the localities of Ocotal, Estelí, Diriamba, Chinandega, León, 

Ciudad Sandino, Mateare, Bello Amanecer, Las Cuaresmas 

and Somotillo. It includes: The training of teaching staff 

in the matter of management of the educational centres, 

access to credits of 23 teaching staff, medical attention for 

forty persons and certified training for eighteen persons. 

Total duration of the project: 30 months

Investment 2009: 24,749 euros

Beneficiaries: 224

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Access to credit for 43 teachers.

•	 Medical attention for 163 teachers in ophthalmology, 

odontology and surgeries. 

•	 Training of 18 teachers.

Achievement of 159% of planned goals.

Guatemala
Entreculturas-Fe y Alegría

Honduras 
Entreculturas-Fe y Alegría

Haiti
Entreculturas-Fe y Alegría

Nicaragua
Entreculturas-Fe y Alegría

Results obtained during 2009:

Termination of the adaptation and rehabilitation of the 

alternative school.

Establishment of seven alliances with other institutions as 

a guarantee of the sustainability of the school. 

1,380 hours of additional training for young people with 

limited resources to favour their access to advanced 

education. 

Achievement of 99% of planned goals.
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Project: Training of managerial teams (Argentina, Bolivia, 

Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala, 

Haiti, Honduras, Nicaragua, Panama, Paraguay, Peru, 

Dominican Republic and Venezuela); improvement of the 

processes of project management (Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, 

Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala, Haiti, 

Honduras, Nicaragua, Panama, Paraguay, Peru, Dominican 

Republic and Venezuela); and evaluation of strategic 

planning (Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, 

El Salvador, Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Nicaragua, Panama, 

Paraguay, Peru, Dominican Republic and Venezuela).

Total duration of the project:  30 months

Investment 2009: 158,157 euros

Beneficiaries: 139

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Training of 78 persons in social management.

•	 Conduct of ten related publications.

•	 Training of 18 persons in the application of the software 

for project administration and accounts. 

•	 Drawing up of a draft evaluation guide.

•	 Holding of an international training meeting for heads 

of planning and projects.  

Achievement of 95% of planned goals.

Project: Construction and restoration of School 6” in Tingo 

Marí (Huánuco).

Total duration of the project:  12 months

Beneficiaries: 240

Investment 2009: 90,421 euros

Results obtained during 2009:

This project is to be carried out in the 2010/2011 financial 

year.

Project: Strengthening of education for networking in 

educational institutions of Fe y Alegría Peru.

Total duration of the project:  24 months

Investment 2009: 271,384 euros

Beneficiaries: 3,304

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Conduct of 120 hours of training through a plan for the 

qualification of teachers. 

•	 Distribution of two technological literacy modules. 

•	 Holding of workshops for the development of technical 

and productive skills for students at ten educational 

institutions.

Achievement of 98% of planned goals.

Project: Alternative proposal of rural education in the 

departments of Cusco, Loreto, Piura and Ancash (4th 

phase).

Total duration of the project: 30 months

Investment 2009: 149,265 euros

Beneficiaries: 2,992 

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Conduct of 90 productive projects by the students. 

•	 Attendance of 1,455 parents at workshops on human 

rights, interculturality and sexuality, among other 

subjects.

•	 Conduct of 18 hours of teacher training for working in 

training in rural environments. 

Achievement of 161% of planned goals.

Regional
International Federation of Fe y Alegría Latin America

Peru
Fe y Alegría

Peru
Fe y Alegría

Peru
Fe y Alegría
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Project: Strengthening of educational initiatives in the 

social sector.

Total duration of the project:  30 months

Investment 2009: 26,083 euros

Beneficiaries: 400 

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Creation of ten working groups on social justice and 

people’s education.

•	 Production of four training materials.

Achievement of 200% of planned goals.

Project: Training for democracy and citizen involvement 

in educational centres, local government and social 

organisations in Distrito Capital, Anzoátegui, Apure, Aragua, 

Barinas, Bolívar, Carabobo, Lara, Mérida, Miranda, Monagas, 

Sucre, Táchira and Zulia.

Total duration of the project: 30 months

Investment 2009: 152,329 euros

Beneficiaries: 590

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Conduct of 542 hours of training in associative 

capacities.

•	 Conduct of 200 hours of training in social leadership.

•	 Participation of 1,281 persons in training sessions to 

strengthen their associative capacities and those of 

management in communities of people.  

•	 Training of 135 persons in matters related with social 

leadership.

Achievement of 162% of planned goals.

Project: National public incidence for community and 

citizen participation in Distrito Capital, Anzoátegui, Apure, 

Aragua, Barinas, Bolívar, Carabobo, Lara, Mérida, Miranda, 

Monagas, Sucre, Táchira and Zulia.

Total duration of the project:  30 months

Investment 2009: 59,239 euros

Beneficiaries: 183

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Creation of six regional networks of social action. 

•	 Participation in 367 social events on violence in schools 

and community work. 

•	 Conduct of a national campaign oriented towards 

promoting social co-existence.

Achievement of 22% of planned goals.

Project: Proposal for the technical training and integration 

into the community of young people from five slum areas 

and one rural area (State of Mérida, Distrito Federal, Zulia, 

Lara, Miranda and Mérida).

Total duration of the project: 30 months

Investment 2009: 51,097 euros

Beneficiaries: 1,128

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Conduct of 11 teacher training workshops with a total 

duration of 6,312 hours.

•	 Participation of 377 teachers in training activities.

•	 Distribution of 581 educational materials.

•	 Preparation of educational materials related to the 

conduct of social and community projects. 

Achievement of 86% of planned goals.

Peru
CSS

Venezuela
Fundación Centro Gumilla

Venezuela
Fundación Centro Gumilla

Venezuela
Fe y Alegría
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Projects: Programmes of community development in Siem 

Reap, Preah Vihea and Kompong Thom. The objective of this 

programme is to create a network of coordination to prevent 

and mitigate disasters, promote social participation by means 

of the creation of structures of community social organisation, 

reduce illiteracy among adults and guarantee food safety 

by starting up alternative ways of life. For this purpose, the 

programme contemplates training activities, workshops for 

farmers on the improvement of productivity and courses on 

Basic Human Rights, among other matters. 

Total duration of the project:  January 2008 - December  

2010

Investment 2009: 191,049 euros

Beneficiaries: 5.400 

Results achieved during the first two quarters of 2009 (at 

the close of this Annual Report, the results of the financial 

year were being consolidated):

•	 Second training workshop on disaster prevention.

•	 Increase in the number of community committees for 

disaster management.

•	 Classes for the reduction of the rate of illiteracy for 281 

peasants. 

•	 Training for six new teachers.

•	 Construction of small infrastructures and development 

of water systems.

•	 Increase in family economic resources and creation of 

small companies.

•	 Training in sustainable agriculture.

•	 Creation of community banks of rice, complementary 

crops such as green vegetables and fruit trees, raising of 

animals and fish farming, creation of a community bank 

of cows.  

•	 Construction of drains, tanks, manual water pumps, 

wells and roads.

Cambodia
Cáritas

Projects: Improvement in food safety and improvement 

of the nutritional level deriving from the lack of water 

in the regions of San and Kati through the purchase and 

distribution of agricultural materials, the creation of 

infrastructures and the distribution of food.  

Total duration of the project: 6 months

Investment 2009: 297,000 euros

Beneficiaries: Over 15,000

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Acquisition of 120 donkeys, 120 ploughs, 120 carts and 

120 seed drills.

•	 Refurbishing 100 wells and digging two wells.

•	 Purchase and installation of 18 mills for nine villages. 

•	 Construction of a micro-reservoir.

•	 Acquisition and distribution of foods for 15,885 

persons.

Achievement of 100% of the expected objectives in the 

financial year.

Project: Nutritional improvements in the dioceses of 

Koupéla, Koudougou and Diébougou.

Total duration of the project:  24 months

Investment 2009: 188,696 euros

Beneficiaries: 91.840

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Refurbishing 91 wells and digging three wells.

•	 Construction of 75 pits.

•	 Distribution of nine solar dryers.

•	 Building a central warehouse in Ouagadougou.

•	 Allocation of farming equipment.

•	 Wire fencing.

•	 Provision of fertilizers and seeds.

•	 Provision of wheat mills.

•	 Holding of training courses.

Achievement of 100% of the expected objectives in the 

financial year.

Mali
Cáritas

Burkina Faso
Cáritas
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Project: It concentrates on improving the mental and 

physical wellbeing  of undocumented immigrants in Patras, 

Evros, Rodopi and Mitilini. The objective is to improve the 

conditions of reception, especially those of a medical and 

health-related nature, of the immigrants; to compile data 

on the physical and mental condition of the groups at the 

moment of reception; and to create a lobby to gain humane 

treatment in the processes of reception and attention, 

in accordance with the internationally-recognised Basic 

Medical Rights. 

Total duration of the project:  12 months

Investment 2009: 400,000 euros

Beneficiaries:  Over 10,000 

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Conduct of 3,806 primary consultations and 1,337 mental 

health consultations.

•	 576 patients sent to hospitals.

•	 Vaccination of 520 persons for tetanus and diphtheria.

•	 Distribution of materials such as sleeping bags, hygiene 

kits, food and water containers, among other items 

(over 1,880 units)

•	 Repair of latrines and showers.

•	 Conduct of 262 therapeutic sessions.

•	 Conduct of 190 sessions of recreational activities.

•	 Distribution of leaflets with information on legal and 

social services in Greece. 

•	 30 meetings with the national government and five 

meetings with organs of decision at the international 

level.  

•	 Signing of an agreement with the Ministry of Health and 

the Ministry of the Interior to guarantee the conduct of 

the activities.  

•	 Conduct of bilateral meetings with the local, regional 

and national governments to inform of the medical and 

humanitarian needs of the undocumented immigrants. 

Project: Monitoring programme to improve the state 

of health of the sub-Saharan immigrants in transit or 

forced to stay and for their participation in processes 

of improvement of their health-related conditions, both 

in urban environments (Rabat and Casablanca) and rural 

environments (province of Oujda). 

Total duration of the project:  12 months

Investment 2009: 300,000 euros

Beneficiaries: Pending evaluation

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Signing of an agreement with the Moroccan government 

to guarantee health attention to immigrants in transit 

or held in Casablanca and Rabat. 

•	 The project has facilitated access to health to 95% of the 

immigrants located.  With regard to the programmes of 

preventive health, the objective of access to sub-Saharan 

immigrants has been 65% achieved. 

Observations: This project is pending global evaluation.

Greece
Médecins Sans Frontières

Morocco
Médecins Sans Frontières

Project: Primary and secondary health care for the most 

vulnerable population groups (children and women) in   

Middle Shabelle.

Total duration of the project:  12 months

Investment 2009: 300,000 euros

Beneficiaries: 225,600

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 2,461 patients admitted to the maternity hospital.

•	 Care taken at 1,666 births.

•	 Conduct of 25,109 pre-natal consultations.

•	 Conduct of 1,433 post-natal consultations.

Observations: The project has been affected by the 

worsening of the security situation in the country. Despite 

this, through the management of the project by the national 

staff, the planned objectives have been achieved. 

Somalia
Médecins Sans Frontières
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Project: Support for quality primary and secondary 

education in southern Sudan, Central and Eastern Equatoria 

States.

Total duration of the project:  24 months

Investment 2009: 403,340 euros

Beneficiaries: 24,000

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Access to education for 2,209 students in seven schools.

•	 Construction of a pavilion, a primary school, renewal 

of four primary schools, construction of latrines, a 

laboratory block and a dormitary block for children in 

new schools. 

•	 Distribution of sports and school materials in six 

schools.

•	 Registration of 5,700 secondary students.

•	 Training of 558 teachers in educational techniques.

•	 Material, health and financial support for 2,327 

secondary pupils.

•	 Holding of seminars on prevention of conflicts for 675 

persons.

Achievement of 70% of planned goals.

Sudan
Jesuit Refugee Service
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Project: Programme for the local integration of the 

population in a situation of displacement and refuge in the 

receiving communities for Colombian displaced persons. 

Total duration of the project: 36 months

Investment 2009: 54,358 euros

Beneficiaries: 116

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Holding of a training workshop for the teams from the 

four countries involved (Colombia, Venezuela, Ecuador 

and Panama).

•	 Twelve monitoring visits 

•	 Design of a programme for the identification of child 

soldiers.

Achievement of 90% of planned goals.

Project: Programme for the local integration of the 

population in a situation of displacement and refuge in the 

receiving communities for Colombian displaced persons, 

through the identification of persons in this situation. 

Total duration of the project:36 months

Investment 2009: 109,061 euros

Beneficiaries: Over 18,500

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Drawing up of two reports on the situation regarding 

Human Rights and fifteen workshops. 

•	 Holding of forty-six meetings of political debate with 

young students and the creation of a debate group 

regarding management of rights.  

Achievement of 90% of planned goals.

Project: Programme for the local integration of the 

population in a situation of displacement and refuge in the 

receiving communities for Colombian displaced persons. 

Total duration of the project: 36 months

Investment 2009: 169,915 euros

Beneficiaries: 2,794

Results obtained during 2009:

•	 Conduct of 1,722 legal consultations and 210 psycho-

social consultations. 

•	 Holding of ten workshops on Human Rights and five on 

local integration.

•	 Preparation of four organisations for access to credit 

and assignment of 19 alternative credits for ninety 

beneficiaries.  

•	 Commencement of contacts to promote a law of human 

mobility which will help with the rights of displaced 

persons. 

•	 Access to school for 98 minors and psycho-therapeutic 

monitoring for 48 displaced children.  

•	 Documentation for 39 persons.

•	 Granting of humanitarian assistance for thirteen 

families. 

•	 Attention to 592 persons with need for protection.

•	 Conduct of an awareness-raising campaign on the 

frontier on Human Rights and refuge. 

Achievement of 110% of planned goals.

Regional (Latin America and the Caribbean)
Jesuit Refugee Service LAC

Colombia
Jesuit Refugee Service LAC

Ecuador, Panama and Venezuela
Jesuit Refugee Service LAC
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Project: Emergency intervention for the victims of the 

earthquake on the island of Sumatra. Details: Identification 

of the surgical and primary health needs in the hospitals 

of Padangy Pariaman; management of mobile clinics and 

provision of medical materials, vaccinations for tetanus and 

measles, development of a post-catastrophe mental health 

plan and donation of urgently required materials.  

Total duration of the project: 2 months (September-November 

2009).

Investment 2009: 200,000 euros

Beneficiaries: 100,000

Results obtained during 2009:

• Conduct of over 180 surgical operations.

• Use of seventeen organised mobile clinics, over 1,200 

consultations carried out in them and distribution of 

over 500 anti-tetanus vaccines.  

• Attention to over 9,000 victims.

• Distribution of 20,000 cooking kits.

• Distribution of 730,000 litres of drinking water and 

distribution of two sources and tanks of water, installation 

of a gravitational system and cleaning and disinfection of 

27 wells.   

• Construction of six new wells, seven water tanks in 

public areas and systems of irrigation using rainwater 

in eleven different locations.

indonesia
médecins Sans frontières

the earthquake in 
Sumatra (indonesia) 

In September 2010, an earthquake with a magnitude 

of 7.6 on the Richter scale hit the island of Sumatra, 

at a distance of forty-five kilometres from the coast 

of the city of Padang. A few days later, an aftershock 

of 6.3 degrees again hit the same area at a distance 

of 150 kilometres from the epicentre of the first 

earthquake. The earthquake caused serious damage to 

the infrastructure and buildings in this area with large 

loss of human life. 

The official estimates one week after the catastrophe 

identified 704 dead, over 1,000 missing and 1,000 injured. 

Inditex acted rapidly with an immediate health aid 

project together with Médicins Sans Frontières and the 

Indonesian Ministry of Health.  

Indonesia

Sumatra

111  

Corporate Social Responsibility





for&from Massimo Dutti 
Allariz (Ourense) - 2007

This is the second initiative of the for&from project, on this 

occasion implemented by the Galician Confederation of the 

Disabled (COGAMI) and the Concello de Allariz (Ourense).

The staff is currently made up of five employees, all of 

whom have different degrees of physical disability and 

are in a disability range of between 30 and 70 percent. The 

store has an architectural development, adaptation of the 

furniture and numerous technical solutions which, apart 

from making the work of the staff easier, converts the store 

into a commercial space which is a reference regarding 

accessibility and elimination of barriers. For the choice 

of the specific technical materials for this project, Inditex 

has taken advantage of the specialist advice of Via Libre 

(Fundación ONCE) and of COGAMI.  

Together with the store,  a cultural classroom has been 

installed on the first floor of the building which specialises 

in the dissemination and promotion of social matters, in 

which exhibitions and talks are held which are linked with 

the Third Sector.  

Indicators 2007 2008 2009

Net amount of the 
turnover (in euros) 96,987(*) 757,008 859,178

Area (in m2) 120 120 120

Average number of workers 6 6 5

(*) Turnover since it opened in October 2007, until the end of the 2007 financial year.

for&from Bershka  
Palafolls (Barcelona) - 2008

This is the first Bershka for&from store and the third 

initiative of the for&from project conducted jointly by the 

El Molí d’en Puigvert Foundation and Inditex. The store has 

different architectural and technical solutions to facilitate 

the movement of any person. The solutions have been 

taken on the initiative of for&from Massimo Dutti in Allariz 

and have had the advice of the Vía Libre team (Fundación 

ONCE).

Indicators 2008 2009

Net amount of the turnover (in euros) 125,327(*) 275,247

Area (in m2) 80 80

Average number of workers 3 7

Number of equivalent 
complete working days 1.5 3.2

(*) Turnover since it opened in August 2008, until the end of the 2008 financial year.

113  

Corporate Social Responsibility





Portugal China Morocco Turkey Cambodia/Vietnam Bangladesh India Spain
Venezuela, Colombia, 
Ecuador and Panamá Others

Production chain Planned  Achieved Planned  Achieved Planned  Achieved Planned  Achieved Planned  Achieved Planned  Achieved Planned  Achieved Planned  Achieved Planned  Achieved Planned  Achieved 

Social audits in accordance with Tested to Wear 37 162 170 182 25 56 60 175 25 29 20 71 28 174 10 28 75 88

Monitoring audits 28 74 71 18 18 48 30 29 11 3 14 12 24 53 7 79 47 21

Strengthen local CSR teams in the cluster    

Extension of the Fibre Citoyenne programme to the suppliers that work for Inditex 25 35

Portugal Standard pilot programme for suppliers who work for Inditex   

Rationalise the chain of production    X                    

Implement the pilot programme of homeworking in the clusters  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

Direct management of the compliance department in the cluster   X    X          

Generally implement the Pre-Assessment programme  X X    X           N/A  

Manage the proper implantation of the international framework agreement     

Product health - Clear to Wear (CTW)

Extend the training and awareness programmes of suppliers relating to CTW 80 10 30 0 30 0 30 0 30 10 80 15

Working groups to correct the legislative loopholes relating to use of chemicals 80 10 30 0 30 0 30 0 30 10 80 15

Training courses in the clusters to communicate and raise 
awareness about the use of green chemicals 80 10 30 0 30 0 30 0 30 10 80 15

Working groups to identify alternatives to replace PVC in positional stamping 80 10 30 0 30 0 30 0 30 10 80 15

Obtain the commitment to comply with CTW from 
suppliers through the declaration of agreement                         

Courses to carry out the technical specifications of products 80 0 30 0 30 0 30 0 30 0 80 0

Participate actively in forums of debate related with 
the conduct of policies of product health                         

Product safety - Safe to Wear (STW)

Obtain the commitment to comply with STW from 
suppliers through the declaration of agreement                         

Actively participate in forums of debate related with 
the conduct of product safety policies                         

Participation in dialogue platforms 

Participate on the board of the Ethical Trading Initiative     

Working groups of: 

Ethical Trading Initiative     

MFA Forum (Bangladesh)     

MFA Forum (Morocco)   

MFA Forum (Lesotho)   N/A

ASEPAM (Global Compact)     

Better Work Morocco   

Better Factories Programme in Cambodia     

Portugal Standard   

Ethical Fashion Chair at the University of Northumbria     

Programmes for creation of social capital 

Strengthening of the trade union fabric of the factories of Inditex suppliers         

Community Developement Programmes

New initiatives for&from     

Expansion Emergency programmes in refugee camps     

Development and implementing of the methodology for 
planning social investment programmes in refugee camps     

Termination of the Programme Spectrum     
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Portugal China Morocco Turkey
Cambodia/

Vietnam Bangladesh India Spain
Venezuela, Colombia, 
Ecuador and Panamá

Rest of the 
production chain

Chain of production. Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned

Conduct of Initial Audits 55 140 25 70 25 35 50 10 70

Conduct of Monitoring Audits 20 35 20 30 10 15 20 10 25

Strengthening of the local CSR teams             

Creation of the local CSR teams       

Conduct of the Data Mining project in the second and 
consecutive lines of the production chain          

Rationalisation of the production chain                            

Reduction of the number of manufacturers and external workshops D                            

Application of the Framework Agreement between ITGLWF and 
Inditex for the solution of employment conflicts                            

Implementation of the Pre-Assessment Programme                            

Product Health - Clear to Wear (CTW)

Extension of the training and awareness-raising programmes of suppliers relative to CTW                            

Commitment of compliance with CTW obtained from the 
suppliers, through the declaration of agreement                            

Participating actively in forums of debate and committees related 
to the development of policies of product health                            

Implementation of Inditex CTW “Reasonable & Responsible 
Testing Programme” in the chain of production                            

Creation of a laboratory of internal analysis     

Conduct of technical audits on dry cleaners, printers and laundries                            

Design and implementation of corrective action plans                            

Conduct of Monitoring Audits on dry cleaners, printers and laundries                          

Product Safety - Safe to Wear (STW)

Extension of the training and awareness-raising programmes of suppliers relative to CTW                            

Commitment of compliance with STW obtained from the 
suppliers, through the declaration of agreement                            

Participating actively in forums of debate and committees related 
with the development of policies of product safety                          

Implementation of the Inditex STW Reasonable and Responsible Testing Programme                            

Conduct of technical audits on clothing workshops                            

Design and implementation of corrective action plans                          

Conduct of Monitoring Audits                          

Product Health and Safety - Consumer Product Improvement Act (CPSIA)

Implementation of the Inditex CPSIA Reasonable and Responsible Testing Programme                          
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Portugal China Morocco Turkey
Cambodia/

Vietnam Bangladesh India Spain
Venezuela, Colombia, 
Ecuador and Panamá

Rest of the 
production chain

Chain of production. Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned

pH - Guideline & Implementation Toolkit

Extension of the training and awareness-raising programmes of suppliers relative to CTW                             

Commitment of compliance with CTW obtained from the 
suppliers, through the declaration of agreement                             

Technical audits in verfication of actions proposed in dry cleaners, printers and laundries                             

Design and implementation of corrective action plans                             

Conduct of Monitoring Audits on dry cleaners, printers and laundries                             

Arylamines - Guideline & Implementation Toolkit     

Extension of the training and awareness-raising programmes of suppliers relative to CTW                             

Commitment of compliance with CTW obtained from the 
suppliers, through the declaration of agreement                             

Technical audits in verification of actions proposed in dry cleaners, printers and laundries                             

Design and implementation of corrective action plans                             

Conduct of Monitoring Audits on dry cleaners, printers and laundries                             

Dialogue Platforms

Active participation in the following dialogue platforms:

Ethical Trading Initiative     

MFA Forum     

ASEPAM (Global Compact)

Better Work          

Better Factories

Ethical Fashion Chair at the University of Northumbria     

Rates of Sustainability         

Inclusion on the Dow Jones Sustainability Indexes     

Inclusion on the FTSE4Good index     

Programmes of creation of social capital

Strengthening of the trade union fabric in the factories of Inditex suppliers

Programmes of social investment

Inauguration of new for&from stores

Increase in the range of the programmes of community development 
to key countries in terms of the chain of production

Optimization of the system of indicators for monitoring 
the programmes of community development

Emergency Programme in Haiti. 

119  

Corporate Social Responsibility





Culture

Inditex collaborates with the promotion of different cultural 

disciplines. In the field of music, the link of the Inditex Group 

with Galician cultural organisations such as the Galician 

Symphony Orchestra and the Association of Friends of the 

Opera of Coruña, among others, is particularly important 

and it is collaborating with them in a stable and ongoing 

manner. 

One of the innovations for the 2009 financial year is the 

beginning of collaboration of the Group with the Spanish 

Royal Academy, an institution whose objective is to watch 

over the Spanish language, the most solid basis of union 

of Spanish-speaking countries, where Inditex has a notable 

presence.   

In the cultural sphere, Inditex kept up, during 2009, its 

collaboration with other institutions such as the Carolina 

Foundation, which promotes cultural relationships and 

cooperation in educational and scientific matters between 

Spain and the countries of the Latin American Community of 

Nations, among others. 

Sport

With its stable link to basic-level sport in Galicia, Inditex 

contributes to the promotion and assurance of sports 

activities among the youngest members of society in sports 

activities such as basketball, handball, football and hockey.

Health

The Fundación Centro Nacional de Investigaciones 

Cardiovasculares (Fundación Pro-CNIC) is the main 

beneficiary of the contributions of Inditex in the field of 

health. The Group has been a member of the trust of this 

foundation since its creation in December 2005 and is 

involved together with another fourteen Spanish private 

companies in the fight against cardiovascular diseases. 

The CNIC, under the chairmanship of the cardiologist, 

Valentín Fuster, is an institution which covers all of Spain 

and is attached to the Instituto de Salud Carlos III, whose 

mission is to be an international point of reference in 

research into cardiovascular diseases, the primary cause of 

death in Spain with over 120,000 deaths annually. 

In 2009, the contribution of Inditex to health institutions 

was completed with support for a training project of the 

Complexo Hospitalario Universitario A Coruña.

Training and business promotion

Inditex completes its investment in sponsorship and 

patronage by participating in numerous educational 

programmes which serve as a link between university and 

the business world, with the aim of bringing these two 

areas together as they are those which can give a boost to 

the development of the business fabric.  
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Company Cash Flow 

(millions of Euros) 2009 Financial Year 2008 Financial Year

Net cash received for sale of products and services 11,084 10,407

Flow received from investments made 8 17

Cash received for sales of assets 10 1

Total value-added flow 11,101 10,425

Distribution of value-added flow

Employee wages 1,792 1,703

Tax payments 391 360

Financial debt return 197 155

Dividends paid out to shareholders 662 662

Corporate social investment 10 9

Cash withheld for future growth 953 20

External payments made outside the group for 
purchasing goods, raw materials and services 6,587 6,579

Payments made for investments in new productive assets 510 937

Total distribution of value-added flow 11,101 10,425
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3. Andrew Brown

Salesperson at Zara  
5th Ave. - 42nd St. 
New York (USA)

4. Moira Chiarelli

Stradivarius Stores 
Management 
Milan (Italy)

5. Maria Mendes

Uterqüe Designer 
Arteixo (Spain)

Is there much communication between 

the Zara stores and design teams?

Yes, its constant and very fruitful. In the 

last few days several clients asked for 

one of the Woman line of jackets we 

carry in white, in cream. We transmitted a 

suggestion to the design teams and in two 

weeks we had the jacket in that colour in 

the store.

Are New York customers more demanding 

than in other cities?

Rather than demanding, New York 

customers have a lot of criteria and 

knowledge about fashion. This the city of 

fashion and consumption of excellence. 

Customers are very informed regarding 

changing trends. They know what they 

want and where to get it. 

What are Italian customers like?

Our customer is always looking for the 

fashion component, loves trendy clothes, 

and has specific somewhat extravagant 

taste.

Customers visit our stores to get a 

full-blown shopping experience: they pick 

out clothes to the beat of music and seek 

advice to achieve a look totally tailored to 

their demands. 

What’s the day-to-day routine in the 

company?

My day is a combination of emotions and 

experiences: being the point of reference 

for so many people and trying to transmit 

my enthusiasm is the greatest satisfaction 

I can have. Working in stores in different 

cities gives you unique experiences.  But 

the most important thing in our company 

is the emphasis placed on people, the way 

that open communication is established, 

and the constant interaction with 

colleagues. 

What’s it like to participate in the creation 

of a new chain?

Being part of the Uterqüe founding team was 

an unforgettable experience. Our team spirit 

is really strong and we are very exacting. Each 

department plays an active fundamental 

role. Our direct contact with the stores and 

the important contributions made by our 

colleagues that work with the public, make 

our understanding of customer needs very 

real. 

After having had the unique opportunity to 

see the birth of Uterqüe, we now have the 

responsibility to make sure that the chain 

becomes a global standard, and that is very 

motivating. 

How would you define Uterqüe?

Uterqüe is cosmopolitan and elegant. A 

complete life style concept and without 

a doubt, a name in the fashion world. We 

carefully select our suppliers making sure 

that the manufacturing quality of our 

products is very high. We work with the 

latest trends and interpret them using fine 

materials and caring for every detail. 
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Training

The Inditex Group views training and internal promotion 

of its people as key to its activities. Its business model 

requires continuous innovation and team work. To maintain 

this environment, the Group’s personnel management 

policy encourages promotion from within, training and 

development, performance evaluation and constant 

adaptation of the business. 

In support of this ideal, internal training plans are adapted 

to the needs of the Group’s employees depending on their 

jobs, and are by nature diverse:

•	 Orientation for new employees

•	 Team management.

•	 Languages

•	 Information systems

•	 New technologies

•	 Individual training plans

•	 Store management systems.

•	 Training in products, raw materials, and collection 

presentation.

In store

More than 80% of the Inditex training budget targets store 

personnel. They are the largest teams and are in direct 

contact with the customer. The most frequent training 

activity for these groups is the orientation of new employees 

joining the Group. Their training continues via the Store 

Management terminal (TGT) and courses on preventing 

occupational hazards among others. In store training 

programmes have a  particularly practical focus.

The management of in-store teams got a qualitative boost 

in 2009 with the in-store implementation  Human Resource 

management modules in the TGT, the computer terminal 

which acts as a channel of communication between the 

stores and corporate areas. These modules offer the heads of 

the stores the most suitable tools for the daily management 

of the shop, including the organisation of the staff, their 

performance and their training needs. The TGT has been 

operative since 2009 in all Inditex stores around the world. 

Personal and professional 
development

People in 
Inditex

Health and safetyEquality, diversity 
and reconciliation

Personal and professional 
development

Social commitment

Compensation policy

Internal promotion

Labour policy

Training

129  

Human Resuorces





Inditex is made up of 92,301 people with 140 nationalities. 

The staff is 81.4% women and 18.6% men. At Inditex, men 

and women compete equally for opportunities in the 

recruitment processes, and apply for internal promotion 

based on the same criteria for assessment, development, 

talent and dedication to their work.

Employees by gender

Male

18.6%

Female

81.4% 2009

Male

19.6%

Female

80.4% 2008

Employees by gender in each 
commercial format (%) in 2009

MaleFemale

Zara

Pull and Bear

Massimo Dutti

Bershka

Stradivarius

Oysho

Zara Home

Uterqüe

0 25% 50% 75% 100%

Inditex has an explicit commitment to equality and 

non-discrimination. The commitment to both vertical and 

horizontal equality was endorsed in 2006 with the ratification 

of the Equal project, Active Diversity, co-financed by the 

European Commission and with its social responsibility 

activities managed by the Spanish Coordinator from the 

Women’s European Lobby and the Carolina Foundation which 

promote  the implementation of measures for reducing 

inequalities between men and women in businesses. 

Finally, the approval of a performance protocol against 

possible gender discrimination and sexual harassment by 

the Group’s management should be emphasised. Using this 

protocol any employee may begin an internal investigation 

procedure with the aim of establishing the facts and deal 

with any possible responsibilities. 

Inditex made a significant effort to incorporate equality 

programmes in the Group companies during 2009.

The programmes include measures favouring reconciliation 

between work and family life, such as facilities for 

reincorporation of women after pregnancy leave and 

corresponding measures for paternity, ways to adjust work 

days to school calendars, social assistance and others. 

Follow-up of the equality programmes was created by 

a commission that analyzes their application and their 

results.

Equality, diversity 
and reconciliation

The number of women 
at management level 
corresponds to the 
percentage of women on 
staff (more than 80%) 
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Inditex is always working  to emphasise reconciliation of 

work and family life; the protection of pregnant and nursing 

women, the prevention of occupational hazards during 

pregnancy, compatibility of part-time work and caring for 

younger children and older dependent people or extended 

periods of leave for the same reasons.

Compensation policy

All the areas of Group activity, independently of their 

direct or indirect relationship with the store, are aimed at 

responding to the demands of the customers. This means 

that, apart from the variable part of the salary associated 

with sales for store employees, those who work in logistics 

and production also have elements of pay linked with 

productivity and a large number of jobs in the corporate 

structure also have a variable component to their salary.

Within the variable pay policy of the employees of the 

central services, new criteria have been set for fixing 

objectives. All positions will have:

-	 Part of the variable portion with specific common 

objectives.

-	 Part of the variable portion may be for specific area 

and project objectives as chosen by managers.

Staffing costs  
(in thousands of euro) 2009 2008 Var. %

Fixed and variable salaries 1,461,952 1,389,177 5.2%

Social security contributions 
by Inditex 329,680 314,010 5%

Total staffing costs 1,791,632 1,703,187 5.2%

Several variable compensation programmes and services 

with advantageous conditions for employees were put in 

place by Inditex in 2009.  

Social dialogue

Respect for the freedom of labour unions and dialogue are 

key aspects of Inditex social policy. In 2009 the company 

agreements in Spain were maintained in the logistics centres 

of Massimo Dutti and Bershka in Tordera (Barcelona), Zara 

Home in Meco (Madrid), and at the logistics platform in 

Zaragoza, having the same social representation as in 2008.

Health and safety

The occupational hazard prevention organisational chart 

for 2009 continued being integrated and extended with the 

incorporation of two experts in Alicante and Barcelona and 

training of 115 basic technicians.

In addition, the following actions were taken throughout 

the year: 

Inditex and UNI  
Global Union sign 
global deal to guarantee 
workers’ rights

In 2009 Inditex took a qualitative 
step in this area by signing a Global 
Agreement with the UNI Global Union, 
formally committing its collaboration 
for guaranteeing workers rights and 
sustainable growth of the company. 
This agreement assures that essential 
workers rights and labour regulations 
are protected through social dialogue 
with the managers of Inditex in each of 
the countries where the Group operates. 
The agreement supports the fundamental 
workers rights laid out in the International 
Labour Organisation Conventions.

Agreement signature in October 2nd 2009.
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All of the activities that the Inditex Group launches with 

its teams in the area of Human Resources are topped-off 

by corporate alignment with society. In addition to the 

Corporate Social Responsibility activities carried out by 

the Group, the people that comprise Inditex show constant 

dedication by proposing and participating in many voluntary 

social activities. Here are some examples of activities that 

Inditex people have led and promoted in 2009:

Recruiting Erasmus

As an international company Inditex emphasises the 

professional value of people with world concerns and 

participates in the Recruiting Erasmus programme. This 

PeopleMatters initiative gives Spanish students doing 

studies abroad and foreign students studying in Spain the 

opportunity to work with collaborators in the project, such 

as Inditex.  

Other solidarity initiatives

Tempe, the Inditex footwear and accessories centre in 

Elche (Alicante) has been carrying out corporate voluntary 

activities for several years. These programmes are 

developed by employees with regional social organisations 

like the Alicante Association for the Mentally Ill among 

others, or Valencian Community institutions. They focus on 

different solidarity activities like donating food or footwear, 

or organising sports activities. In 2009, Tempe launched 

a solidarity scholarship programme for the participation 

of employees in Inditex Peru projects, together with the 

Intercultural institution.

Additionally, during the year the different Inditex work 

centres (central offices or chain offices and logistic centres) 

have launched different social activities like solidarity 

markets. 

Internal motivation

During FY2009, Inditex has set in train a number of internal 

initiatives revolving around employees’ motivation, among 

which, a number of benefit programs for employees involving 

IT or health services, inter alia, must be pointed out. Other 

family actions may be underscored, such as organised visits 

to the work centres and a Christmas party for the children of 

the employees in the different work places. 

Social  
commitment

Projet jeunes,  
solidarity programme

Zara France, in collaboration with 
Force Ouvrière, launched the Projet 
Jeunes solidarity programme in 
2008 for the purpose of giving job 
opportunities to young people from 
disadvantaged neighbourhoods in 
the Paris metropolitan area. 

The young people received five weeks 
of theoretical, personal, and practical 
training in preparation for joining the 
workforce. At the end of 2009 Zara 
France had given five courses of the 
programme to a total of 70 young people, 
42 of which are now permanent full-time 
members of the Zara store team.
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Environmental projects 
integrated into every 
business area Impact Area Description 2009 Activities 2010 Objectives

Central 
headquarters, 
headquarters of the 
chains, factories and 
logistical centres

Integration of efficient 
energy consumption 
variables, renewable 
energies sources, and 
atmospheric emissions 
into a single management 
model.

Energy efficiency programmes in the 
logistics centres.

Installation of cogeneration plants at the 
Meco (Madrid) and Palafolls (Barcelona) 
logistic platforms.

Development of an energy web page.

Implementation of photovoltaic insta-
llations in Meco (Madrid) and Palafolls 
(Barcelona).

Product Analysis of garment 
manufacturing 
variables that affect the 
environment  in order 
to design a production 
evaluation tool with 
sustainable criteria. 

- Finalisation of the project, making available 
to footwear designers a tool incorporating 
ecological criteria into the design.

Design and manufacture of the first 
ecological footwear.

Transport and 
logistics

Control and reduction 
of indirect greenhouse 
gas emissions  (GHG) 
generated by logistical 
activity.

Develop compensation 
mechanisms for GHG 
emissions.

Finalisation of the Sustainable Mobility Plan 
for employees, customers and logistics.

Implementationn of the Sustainable 
Mobility Plan for employees, 
customers and logistics.

Efficient driving training for profes-
sional drivers.

Stores Integration of energy 
sustainability and 
efficiency criteria in all 
the Group’s stores.

- Progressive implementation of the 
eco-efficient store model, adapting it to the 
characteristics of the location as Inditex 
stores are expanded, .

Reduction of 1% in the emissions of green-
house gases associated with stores.

Opening of a Zara store conforming to LEED 
criteria.

Continuation of progressive imple-
mentation of the eco-efficient store 
model, adapting it to the characte-
ristics of the location as Inditex stores 
are expanded.

Plan for adapting existing stores to 
the Inditex eco-efficiency model.

Society Planting of the forests 
necessary to absorb 100% 
of the CO2 generated 
by the Inditex central 
services in Arteixo (A 
Coruña). 

 Continuation of the collaboration 
agreement between the Galician 
Government and  Inditex for creating 
new nurseries of suitable forest seeds in 
Carboeiro and O Seixo in A Coruña (Spain).

Inditex commitment to the 2009 edition of 
“The Earth Hour”, an initiative promoted 
by the WWF for raising society’s awareness 
of the importance of the fight to prevent 
climate change. 

Collaboration of Oysho with the WWF in a 
campaign to raise awareness of protecting 
the oceans.

Continuation of the collaboration 
agreement between the Galician 
Government and  Inditex for creating 
new nurseries of  forest seeds.

Inditex commitment to the 2010 
edition the “Earth Hour” initiative 
promoted by WWF. 

New projects for reducing CO
2
.

PEMA will be concluded 
in 2010, finishing 
the development and 
implementation of pilot 
projects and preparing 
material documenting these 
best practices so that they 
can be spread throughout 
all the chains in the Group.
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Energy efficiency plans for  
the logistics centres in 
Meco (Madrid), León and 
Palafolls (Barcelona)

The plans include installation of lighting control 

systems. These technologies are emphasised:

•	 Lighting timers that can be activated for 10 

minutes with a button.

•	 Lighting programmes with remote control 

that can activate and deactivate lighting in 

function with the time and type of zone.

Energy exploitation in the 
Palafolls and Meco plants

PEMA 2007-2010 compliance: an agreement with 

Cummins Power Generation was signed for the 

construction of energy generation plants through 

cogeneration in the Palafolls (Barcelona) and 

Meco (Madrid) logistics centres. The agreement 

is for long-term exploitation, including thermal 

and refrigeration energy transfer. The plants 

will cover 230,000 square meters and will have 

the latest generation of engines powered by 

C995 N5D natural gas. Each of the engines 

will produce 996Kw of electricity, capable of  

providing the logistics centres with basic heat 

and air-conditioning.

2009 Activities
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Developing a specific 
methodology

A calculation methodology was developed 

from the data and the shoe production 

analysis.  It integrates the three best known 

eco-design tools: Ecological Footprint (EF), 

Carbon Footprint (CF), Environmental Risk 

Assessment (ERA). This enables us to obtain 

a unique Eco-design index indicating the 

degree of environmental impact of the 

shoe analyzed.

‘Tempe EcoFootDesign’  
Tool 

The TempeEcoFootDesign computerized 

tool has been developed.  It enables the 

designer to easily obtain an indicator 

showing the degree of impact on the 

environment from the composition of 

the shoe and as such creates the most 

environmentally friendly shoe designs.

The ecological shoe 

The tool uses the information regarding 

harmful substances provided by the Inditex 

specific product health standard, Clear 

to Wear, and information from analysis 

of the model being studied. Analyzing 

developed models, the tool provides 

knowledge regarding what materials are 

more environmentally friendly and  where 

to focus design of the footwear.

143  

Environmental dimension





-CO2+ + =

1.- Employees and 
sustainable mobility

In 2009 several proposals and solutions to 

facilitate easy and ecological daily commuting 

for employees were developed. The “Focus on 

Completely Sustainable Mobility” manual includes 

best practices for personal travel with advice 

about sustainable transport and efficient driving.

The plan contemplates, among other things, 

the use of public transport, transport pooling, 

and bicycles. Specifically, online web tools were 

developed for Inditex Group employees which 

facilitate and promote sustainable mobility. These 

are some of the web applications:

Carpooling site

Online tools that help people who make the 

same daily trip and could carx<x<pool with a 

meeting point for organising themselves. In 

addition, the tool provides information about 

CO
2
 emissions savings for the transport and a 

graphic view of the route. 

Ecological transport

Web application showing users the 

advantageous of using public transport 

and bicycles as opposed to individual cars. 

The application gives interactive advice for 

efficient environmentally friendly driving 

as well as recommendations for a safer 

healthier life. 

2.- Clients and 
sustainable mobility

Customers can get information about using 

public transportation and the benefits provided 

to the city and society in general by using the 

web application “Find your eco-route to Inditex”. 

It improves the image of the city, saves on trips, 

reduces accidents, reduces energy consumption 

and emission contaminants, and improves 

quality of life. 

The application shows the geographic location of 

stores, public transport services, public bus stops, 

underground and train stations, and bicycle 

parking near the store locations in different 

Spanish cities. In addition links are provided 

for those cities where the government makes 

available online public transport route searches.

A pilot test was made of the application for 

Madrid, A Coruña, and Barcelona during 2009.
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Environmental self-evaluation questionnaire

In order to guarantee that logistics operators 

comply with environmental obligations and to 

promote the reduction of CO
2
 emissions and 

green house gasses associated with Inditex 

group logistics operations, an environmental 

self-evaluation questionnaire for logistics 

operators that work with the Group as well as 

those who would like to offer their services was 

defined.

The questionnaire was designed specifically for 

the needs of Inditex but includes considerations 

of the European Retail Round Table (ERRT), 

of which Inditex is a part and which includes 

the group of commitments to work on energy 

efficiency in order to tackle climate change.

An application evaluates the level of compliance 

based on the answers to the questionnaire and 

assigns a value between 0 and 10 (10 points 

reflects the least environmental impact). This 

enables a comparison of degree of compliance 

and environmental impact with other companies 

for planning and execution of an environmental 

improvement plan for existing operators.

Efficient Driving Manual

The Efficient Driving Manual was developed in 

2009.  It is the fruit a a collaboration between 

the Logistics and Environmental Departments 

of Inditex and Mercedes-Benz Spain. The purpose 

was to train drivers providing services to the 

Inditex logistics operations in eco-efficient  

driving. A pilot test was run during the year.

Driving style has a notable influence on energy 

expenditure and air quality. According to the 

Institute for Energy Diversification and Saving, 

drivers trained in efficient driving technique 

develop driving  habits that lead to approximately 

15% savings in fuel and CO
2
 emissions.
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Eco-efficient store: Zara-
Zara Home, Portal de 
l’Àngel, 11-13, Barcelona

The Zara store opened in Athens (Greece) in 2008 

was Zara’s first eco-efficient store, the first of the 

Group with these characteristics. It has served 

as a base for the step Inditex has taken in this 

area during 2009, the opening of the first fashion 

store in Europe getting LEED certification, the 

US stamp of sustainable architecture, one of the 

most rigorous in the market.

The Zara-Zara Home store opened last 

November at Portal de l’Àngel, 11-13, one of the 

most commercial locations in Barcelona: The 

store brings together all of the environmental 

initiatives launched by Inditex up to this point. 

The application of the standards adopted in this 

store involves a rethinking of the processes of 

design, construction, management, maintenance 

and refurbishment of stores with the aim of 

making them reference standards in terms of 

energy efficiency, respect for the environment, 

reduction of environmental impact and 

minimisation of waste. 

Zara-Zara Home, Portal de l’Àngel, 11-13, Barcelona

149  

Environmental dimension





project, and those which, during the process 

of extraction, manufacture and transport 

have consumed the least possible energy 

take priority. During construction of the 

store, there was good management of the 

waste generated.

-	 Innovation in processes and technologies 

Improvement and updating of the 

eco-efficient store concept is ongoing. Every 

day there are contributions from the design 

department, builders, installers and material 

suppliers.

The complete detailed Zara-Zara Home project 

at Portal de l’Àngel is available at the Inditex 

website (www.inditex.com).

There have been several environmental projects 

implemented in existing stores, such as store 

automation management and alarm recycling.

In the case of store automation, in 2009 a store 

remote control system was implemented 

enabling constant management of the 

components involved in optimizing store 

efficiency, such as temperature, air conditioning, 

and lighting regulation.

Alarm recycling is another project that was 

launched during the year. The alarms for 

one-time use on garments sold in the stores 

are recycled and transformed into pegs that are 

used to hang shoes in the store. This results in a 

considerable reduction of CO
2
 emissions in the 

peg manufacturing process.

Applying sustainability criteria to 
existing stores: store automation 
management and recycling of alarms
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revitalization of the reixac 
and vallmanya rivers

The Reixac and Vallmanya rivers are two 

waterways that flow into the Tordera river 

as it runs through the city of Palafolls 

(Barcelona). The purpose of the project is 

to make the area situated along the Reixac 

river a green zone, giving it continuity as 

an ecological corridor and complementing 

the space to be used for equipment at the 

right margin of the Vallmanya river next 

to the Tordera to Palafolls road.

The project contemplates reviving the 

two rivers as well as the stretch between 

them.

Oysho agreement 
with WWf/adena

Oysho acted on its environmental 

commitment with a marine animal 

protection programme in conjunction 

with WWF/Adena during 2009. It edited a 

compilation CD whose profits are going 

to a  programme to save Mediterranean 

dolphins and turtles. The CD, oysho 

Summer playlist, was sold all summer 

at the chain’s stores. The agreement 

proposed activities to protect turtles, 

such as developing alternate selective 

fishing systems that prevent their death, 

and others intended to protect dolphins. 

This includes a scientific study made of 

dolphins’ conditions in the Mediterranean 

(populations, threats, geographic location, 

...), finding measures to be adopted by the 

authorities to regulate efficiently their 

protection, and the spaces where they live, 

and tracking of dolphin population with 

the latest tagging technologies in order to 

understand their migratory paths. 

‘earth hour’ 

Inditex took part in turning out the lights 

during “Earth Hour”, an environmental 

sensitisation initiative organised by the 

WWF with a symbolic stop of electricity 

consumption during a predetermined 

hour. It is intended to make the world 

aware of the need to respect the 

environment and reduce CO
2 

emissions 

associated with energy consumption. The 

initiative took place on 28 March 2009 

with the participation of more than 3,000 

cities in 84 countries. Inditex turned out 

the show window lights in a good number 

of its stores located on the main shopping 

streets of the world.
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Consumption of natural gas (Tep)1
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(1) Tep: Ton of oil equivalent = 41.868 GJ

103 m3 of natural gas = 0.9315 tep

1 ton of diesel = 1.035 tep

Logistics and transport

All the garments manufactured by Inditex are distributed 

from the logistics centres in Spain. Inditex intends to reduce 

electricity consumption per garment by 20% in these 

centres, based on consumption in 2005, using  the indicator 

“consumed watts per mobilised garment” (w/garment) as a 

gauge. 
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Stores

Electricity consumption at stores is important, meaning  

that a great effort has been made to start up the eco-efficient 

store. The objective is to achieve a reduction in electricity 

consumption per garment of 20% before 2020. Nevertheless, 

it is worth mentioning that the efficiency measures applied 

since 2005 have made it possible to contain consumption 

and reduce relative consumption measured in watts per 

garment.
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At headquarters of chains 
and factories

Emissions of CO
2
 (Tm) equivalent per type of energy 

at head offices of chains and factories
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In logistics and transport

The calculation of CO
2
 emissions is carried out according 

to the number of kilometres covered by each means 

of transport (land, air or sea). For the calculation of the 

emissions rate of CO
2
 per kilometre according to the 

type of vehicle, the GHG protocol is taken as a reference  

(www.ghgprotocol.org) :

- Kg of CO
2
/km truck = 0.87

- Kg of CO
2
/km plane on short flight (<450 km) = 1.58

- Kg of CO
2
/km plane on medium-length flight  

(between 450 and 1500 km) = 0.8

- Kg of CO
2
/km plane on long flight (>1500 km) = 0.57

- Kg of CO
2
/km truck = 0.35

 

Emissions of CO
2
 (Tm) equivalent from transport and 

electrical consumption at logistical centres.
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Generation and 
waste management
The management of wastes and the Waste Minimisation 

Plan which has been running since 2003 are a part of the 

success deriving from good practices and the commitment 

of all the staff.

Annual industrial waste generation (kg) 
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Comparison of garments put on the market with 
the total of industrial waste generated

Total wastes from industrial centres (kg x 10)Total number of garments released on the market.
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Increase in the number of items put in the market during the period 2005-2009: 85.65 % 
Increase of industrial waste generated during the period 2005-2009: 10.64 %
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Annual generation of dangerous waste

Next, graphs of the most significant dangerous waste 

generated in our industrial centres are presented.
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Water consumption
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Water supply at all the centres for both processes and for 

consumption comes from public and authorised supply 

networks with the result that Inditex has no impact on 

protected habitats.

 Most  water consumed in the commercial network is for 

domestic use - mainly cleaning and basic consumption. For 

this reason it is impossible to recycle it. In the area of indus-

trial activities, water is mainly needed for generating steam 

and for industrial refrigeration in a closed cycle, where recir-

culating systems are used. 

Wastewater from all of our sites is dumped into sewage 

systems, with the relevant administrative authorisation in 

all cases. This assumes that analysis is done periodically to 

guarantee compliance with current law. In some cases of 

residual wastewater, we have installed purification systems 

in front of the clean-up networks in order to minimize the 

environmental impact of the waste.
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2	.- Consolidated 
	statement of 

	 comprehensive 
	 income

Industria de Diseño Textil, S.A. 
and subsidiary companies

(in thousands of euros) 2009 2008

Net income 1,322,137 1,261,615

Other comprehensive income

Translation differences related to foreign operations 34,995 (92,022)

Cash flow hedges (65,424) 55,379

Other income and expenses recognised directly in equity (32,293) (37,799)

Tax effect 19,627 5,938

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,279,042 1,193,111

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent 1,270,556 1,185,319

Minority interests 8,486 7,792

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,279,042 1,193,111
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4	.-Consolidated  
	statement of 

	 cash flows 
Industria de Diseño Textil, S.A. 
and subsidiary companies

(in thousands of euros) 2009 2008

Income before taxes and minority interest 1,732,170 1,586,937

Adjustments to income-

Amortization and depreciation 624,711 569,367

Foreign exchange translation differences 30,665 (11,097)

Provisions for impairment 53,087 22,624

Other 10,074 (14,021)

Income tax (391,059) (290,069)

Funds from operations 2,059,648 1,863,741

Variation in assets and liabilities

Inventories 48,466 (72,107)

Receivables and other current assets 162,750 (159,725)

Current payables 49,983 143,268

Changes in working capital 261,199 (88,564)

Cash flows from operations 2,320,847 1,775,176

Investments intangible assets (26,898) (78,068)

Investments property, plant and equipment (460,995) (851,973)

Acquisition of businesses 0 (6,102)

Acquisition of other financial investments 378 21,758

Investments other assets (12,590) (23,643)

Fixed assets sales and retirements (9,645) 679

Cash flows from investing activities (509,750) (937,349)

Decrease due to repayment of non-current financial debt (3,520) (28,644)

Increase in drawdowns on non-current non-financial debt 10,519 11,366

Decrease due to repayment of current financial debt (203,777) (137,385)

Dividends (662,090) (661,566)

Other financing activities 316 (1,997)

Cash flows used in financing activities (858,552) (818,228)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 952,545 19,599

FX impact on cash and cash equivalents 1,273 (19,142)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 1,274 1,465,835

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 2,420,110 1,466,291
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6	.- Notes to the  
	consolidated annual 

	 accounts of the  
	I nditex Group as at 
	 31 January 2010
The consolidated annual accounts of the Inditex Group for 

the year ended 31 January 2010 have been prepared by the 

Board of Directors of the Company and will be submitted for 

approval at the corresponding annual general shareholders’ 

meeting. The directors consider that the consolidated 

annual accounts will be approved without changes. These 

annual accounts have been prepared in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the 

European Union (hereinafter EU-IFRS), in compliance with 

Regulation (EC) No. 1606/2002 of the European Parliament.

Inditex’s financial year and that of most of its subsidiaries 

starts on 1 February of each year and ends on 31 January 

of the following year. The twelve-month period ended 31 

January 2009 will hereinafter be referred to as the 2008 

period or year, the period ended 31 January 2010 as 2009, and 

so on.

Unless otherwise stated, the amounts shown in the 

consolidated annual accounts are expressed in thousands 

of euro. The euro is the functional and reporting currency 

of the Company.

The individual annual accounts of the parent company 

(Inditex) for 2009 have been prepared by the Board of 

Directors in a separate document. 

It is expected that the consolidated annual accounts for 

2009 will be approved by the shareholders at their ordinary 

annual general meeting without significant changes.  The 

consolidated annual accounts for 2008 were approved by 

the shareholders at their ordinary general meeting held on 

14 July 2009.

These consolidated annual accounts present fairly the 

consolidated shareholders’ equity, financial position and 

changes in equity of the Inditex Group as at 31 January 2010, 

as well as the results of its operations and cash flows for the 

year then ended.

The consolidated annual accounts for 2009 have been 

prepared on the basis of the accounting records of Inditex 

and the remaining group companies.

These consolidated annual accounts have been prepared 

on a historical cost basis, except for derivative financial 

instruments, which were not accounted for using hedge 

accounting and are stated at fair value.

The preparation of consolidated annual accounts 

requires Inditex Group management to make judgments 

and estimates that affect the amounts recognized 

in the consolidated annual accounts. Estimates are 

constantly revised and based on historical experience, the 

determination of discount rates, forecast trends in expected 

events and future cash flows.  These estimates essentially 

refer to determining the useful lives of property, plant and 

equipment, measuring the impairment of assets in stores 

(notes 11 and 13), measuring goodwill impairment (note 14), 

determining the recoverability of tax loss carryforwards of 

group subsidiaries located abroad (note 22) and calculating 

provisions related to the outcome of litigation proceedings 

and other potential liabilities for the Group (note 9).

Although these estimates have been made on the basis of 

the best information available on the matters analyzed at 

the time of preparing these consolidated annual accounts, 

it is possible that events may take place in the future which 

could make it necessary to amend, increase or decrease 

these estimates in future accounting periods, which would 

be carried out prospectively, recognizing the effects of 

the change in estimation in the corresponding future 

consolidated annual accounts.

The basis of consolidation and accounting principles applied 

are explained in note 31.

6.1. Activity and description 
of the Group

Industria de Diseño Textil, S.A. (hereinafter Inditex), which has 

its registered offices at Avenida de la Diputación s/n Edificio 

Inditex, Arteixo (A Coruña, Spain), is the parent of a group of 

companies, the principal activity of which consists of the 

distribution of fashion items, mainly clothing, footwear, 

accessories and household textile products. Inditex carries 
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6.4. Operating expenses

Details of operating expenses are as follows:

2009 2008

Personnel expenses 1,791,632 1,703,188

Operating leases (note 23) 1,134,032 1,028,377

Other operating expenses 1,027,038 976,322

Total 3,952,702 3,707,887

At 31 January 2010 the Group had a total of 92,301 employees, 

of which 74,275 were female and 18,026 male (89,112 

employees at 31 January 2009, of which 71,706 were female 

and 17,406 male). Note 26 (employee benefits) provides 

additional information on personnel expenses. 

Lease expenses mainly relate to the rental, through 

operating leases, of the commercial premises from which 

the Group carries out its activity. Note 23 provides more 

detailed information on the main characteristics of these 

leases, together with the related minimum future payment 

commitments.

“Other operating expenses” mainly include expenses relating 

to store operations, logistics and general overheads, such as 

electricity, commissions on credit and debit card payments, 

travel, transportation of merchandise from logistic centres 

to stores, decoration expenses, communications and all 

kinds of professional service. 

6.5 Other net operating income (losses)

This caption includes all operating expenses and income 

other than those associated with the Group’s commercial 

and logistics activity, which are included under “Operating 

expenses” in the consolidated income statement, as 

described in the previous note.

This caption mainly includes variations in the debt related 

to reciprocal sales and purchase options between the Group 

and shareholders with a partial stake in certain subsidiaries, 

as these options are considered a deferred acquisition of the 

shares which constitute the underlying asset (see note 20). 

These variations are mainly due to the relationship between 

the price of the options and the number of stores operated, 

shareholders’ equity and the results of these subsidiary 

companies. 

Details of the main put-call options over these investments 

are given below:

a) Subsidiary companies domicilied in Germany

At 31 January 2010 and 2009 the Group has a call option 

on 22% of the share capital of Zara Deutschland, 

GmbH. This shareholding belongs to Otto GmbH and 

Co. KG, which in turn has a put option to sell its entire 

shareholding to Industria de Diseño Textil, S.A.   

These options may be exercised by the holders at any 

time. However, the exercised call option effectiveness 

is delayed to certain dates established in the related 

agreement, which vary depending on the moment in 

which the predetermined option is exercisable. These 

options have no premium or compensation of any 

kind attached and the strike price will depend mainly 

on the contributions made by Otto GmbH and Co. KG 

to the shareholders’ equity of the subsidiary and on 

the number of ZARA stores opened in Germany after 1 

February 2006.

b) Subsidiary companies domicilied in Mexico

The Group has call options on 5% of the share capital 

of Zara México, S.A. de C.V., 3% of the share capital of 

Bershka México, S.A. de C.V., and 1.5% each of Oysho 

México, S.A. de C.V. and Pull & Bear México, S.A. de C.V., 

which are held by the minority shareholder. The exercise 

period of these options extends over the term of the 

agreements between the parties. The options have no 

premium attached and the strike price will depend on 

the shareholders’ equity of the subsidiaries.

6.6. Financial results

Details of “Financial results” in the consolidated income 

statements for 2009 and 2008 are as follows:

2009 2008

Interest income 8,368 26,067

Foreign exchange gains 37,172 20,075

Dividends 311 177

Total income 45,851 46,319

Interest expense (9,428) (9,372)

Foreign exchange losses (32,641) (58,546)

Total expenses (42,069) (67,918)

Total 3,782 (21,599)
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The segment result refers to the operating result (EBIT) of 

the segment. Income and expenses which are considered 

corporate in nature or as belonging to the group of 

segments as a whole have been assigned to each segment 

in accordance with criteria considered reasonable by group 

management.

Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) is defined as the ratio 

between the segment’s result for the year (EBIT) and the 

average capital employed (shareholders’ equity and, where 

applicable, net financial debt).

As permitted by the amendments in the IFRS 8 improvement 

project, issued in April 2009, the transition date of which 

allows for early adoption of the new requirements, the 

Group has amended the disclosure of certain entries as they 

are not taken into consideration in the Group’s decision-

making process.

Geographical reporting 

In the presentation of information by geographical segment, 

revenue is based on the geographical location of customers 

and segment assets are based on the geographical location 

of assets. Non-current segment assets do not include 

deferred tax assets.

Sales

2009 2008

Spain 3,708,967 3,730,299

Rest of Europe 5,221,491 4,809,263

America 1,096,709 1,038,065

Asia and rest of the world 1,056,347 829,333

Total 11,083,514 10,406,960

Non-current assets

31/01/10 31/01/09

Spain 1,933,037 2,025,518

Rest of Europe 1,783,597 1,858,381

America 210,412 231,763

Asia and rest of the world 230,393 193,842

Total 4,157,439 4,309,505

6.9. Trade and other receivables

Details at 31 January 2010 and 2009 are as follows:

31/01/10 31/01/09

Trade receivables 112,795 120,923

Sales to franchises 115,371 133,053

Public entities 157,627 249,471

Other current receivables 35,988 81,864

Total 421,781 585,311

Trade receivables mainly correspond to customer debit/

credit card payments pending collection.

Part of the Group’s activity is carried out through franchised 

stores (see note 1). Sales to franchises are made under agreed 

collection terms and generate the receivables shown in the 

table above, which are secured as described in note 25.

Balances receivable from public entities comprise VAT and 

other taxes and duties incurred by group companies in the 

countries in which they operate.

Other current receivables include items such as rental 

incentives due from shopping centre developers (see note 

23) and outstanding balances on sundry operations. 

6.10 Inventories

Details at 31 January 2010 and 2009 are as follows:

31/01/10 31/01/09

Raw materials and 
consumables 29,015 45,598

Work in progress 20,603 17,693

Finished goods for sale 942,952 991,549

Total 992,570 1,054,840

The Group contracts insurance policies to cover the potential 

risk of damage to its inventory. 

6.11. Property, plant and equipment

Details of and movement in the “Property, plant and 

equipment” caption of the consolidated balance sheet are 

as follows:
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“Other plant and equipment” include, inter alia, 

information technology equipment and motor vehicles.

The impairment charge for the year corresponds to 

valuation adjustments relating to plant and equipment 

in stores, the amount of which is determined on the basis 

of the budget for 2010 and estimated growth in sales and 

expenses for the following two years in the business plan. 

The estimated cash flows for the period not covered by this 

plan are extrapolated taking into account forecast growth 

for comparable stores over the residual lease term.

Disposals mainly comprise assets related to commercial 

premises in which the Group carries out its activity.

Fully depreciated items of property, plant and equipment 

include certain items, mainly machinery, installations 

and furniture, whose gross cost value amounted to euros 

682,434 thousand and euros 481,622 thousand at 31 January 

2010 and 2009, respectively.

The Group contracts insurance policies to cover the 

potential risk of damage to its property, plant and 

equipment. 

Through its corporate risk management policy, the 

Group identifies, assesses and controls damage and 

responsibility-related risks to which its subsidiaries are 

exposed. It does this by compiling and measuring the 

main risks of damage, loss of profits and responsibilities 

affecting the Group and implements prevention and 

protection policies aimed at reducing the frequency and 

intensity of these risks.

Likewise, standard measurement criteria are established 

at corporate level which enable the different exposure 

risks to be quantified, measured and insured.

The Group contracts insurance policies through corporate 

insurance programmes to protect its assets from risk and 

establishes limits, risk retention and conditions according 

to the nature thereof and the financial relevance of the 

subsidiary. This structure mainly comprises worldwide 

insurance programmes through which the main risks 

insured by the Group are organised. 

6.12. Investment property

Investment property mainly relates to premises and 

other properties leased to third parties. Movement in this 

caption during 2009 and 2008 is as follows:

Cost 31/01/10 31/01/09

Opening balance 19,678 19,678

Acquisitions 6,000 -

Closing balance 25,678 19,678

Amortization and depreciation

Opening balance 11,223 10,203

Acquisitions 1,182 1,020

Closing balance 12,405 11,223

Net carrying value 13,273 8,455

The total market value of investment property at 31 

January 2010 is approximately euros 20,000 thousand.

During 2009, euros 2,700 thousand (euros 2,738 thousand 

in 2008) of rental income on these properties has been 

included under Net sales – Other sales and services 

rendered (see note 2) in the consolidated income 

statement.

6.13. Rights over leased premises 
and other intangible assets

“Rights over leased premises” include amounts paid to 

proprietors and third parties in respect of lease transfer 

rights, access premiums or tenancy right waivers and 

indemnities in order to lease commercial premises. 

“Other intangible assets” include amounts paid for the 

registration and use of Group brand names and the 

external cost of software applications. Details of and 

movement in other intangible assets during 2009 and 2008 

are as follows:
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The Group has capitalized euros 1,800 thousand during the 

year corresponding to development activities that comply 

with IAS 38.

6.14. Goodwill 

Details of and movement in this caption of the consoli-

dated balance sheet during 2009 and 2008 are as follows:

2009 2008

Opening balance 131,685 125,583

Acquisitions - 6,102

Closing balance 131,685 131,685

Subsidiary 2009 2008

Stradivarius España, S.A. 53,253 53,253

BCN Diseños, S.A. de C.V. 15,523 15,523

Zara Polska, S.p. Zo.o. 35,940 35,940

Zao Zara CIS 19,822 19,822

Pull and Bear CIS 428 428

Stradivarius CIS 6,719 6,719

Closing balance 131,685 131,685

Goodwill corresponding to Stradivarius España, S.A. was 

generated upon acquisition of this company in 1998 and is 

stated at its carrying amount at 1 February 2004, the date 

of transition to EU-IFRS.

The goodwill corresponding to BCN Diseños, S.A. de C.V. 

was generated upon acquisition of the holder of the 

franchise rights to the Massimo Dutti format in Mexico 

in 2004.

In 2005 Inditex acquired a 51% share in the Polish company 

formerly known as Young Fashion Sp. Z.o.o. (currently Zara 

Polska, S.p. Z.o.o.), which until then held the franchise rights 

to Zara in that country, and reserved the right to acquire 

an additional 29% as of 1 February 2008. The voting rights 

for 80% of the share capital had already been acquired by 

Inditex, and were paid for in August 2005, although legal 

ownership of the aforementioned 29% of shares remained 

with the partner until Inditex exercised its right to acquire 

this.

Inditex granted the seller a put option on the remaining 

20% of share capital, exercisable after June 2008 at a price 

that depended on results for the year prior to that in which 

the option was to be exercised. On 22 January 2009, Inditex 

acquired the remaining 20% of the share capital of Zara 

Polska S.p. Zo.o. 

In 2006 Inditex acquired 100% of the share capital of the 

Russian company formerly known as Zao Stockmann-

Kranoselskaya (currently Zao Zara CIS), which until then 

held the franchise rights to Zara in that country. 

In 2007 Inditex cancelled the franchise contracts of the 

companies which held the franchise rights to the Pull & 

Bear and Stradivarius formats in Russia, thus generating 

goodwill of euros 428 thousand and 6,719 thousand, 

respectively.

Goodwill arising from the acquisition or cancellation of 

franchise contracts is equivalent to the value of intangible 

assets that do not comply with the requirements 

established in IFRS 3 for separate recognition. 

The recoverability of goodwill is adequately guaranteed 

through the profitability of the acquired companies, 

whose future cash flows justify their net value at year end 

(note 31.2-g). This recoverable value is calculated based on 

the 2010 budget and the business plan for the following 

years, which is prepared taking into account expected 

performance for comparable stores and the expansion 

plan associated with the units under analysis.

6.15. Financial investments

Details of and movement in this caption of the consolidated 

balance sheet during 2009 and 2008 are as follows:
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31/01/2010

Current Non-current   Total  

Loans 428 2,746 3,174

Credit facilities 31,633 99 31,732

Finance leases 2,997 2,151 5,148

Other financial debt 0 0 0

35,058 4,996 40,054

31/01/2009

Current Non-current   Total  

Loans 10,356 6,247 16,603

Credit facilities 220,458 - 220,458

Finance leases 3,213 6,994 10,207

Other financial debt 10 - 10

234,037 13,241 247,278

At 31 January 2010 the Group has a draw-down limit of euros 

2,264,963 thousand on its credit facilities (euros 1,156,483 

thousand at 31 January 2009).

Interest on financial debt is negotiated by the Group on 

the respective financial markets and usually consists of 

a monetary market index plus a spread in line with the 

solvency of the company (parent or subsidiary) contracting 

the debt.

Financial debt is stated in the following currencies:

31/01/2010 31/01/2009

Euro 10,143 185,086

US Dollar 1,903 8,636

Other European currencies 387 7,142

Other American currencies 27,621 45,402

Other currencies 0 1,012

40,054 247,278

The maturity of group loans and borrowings at 31 January 

2010 and 2009 is as follows:

31/01/2010 31/01/2009

Less than one year 35.058 234.037

Between one and five years 4.996 13.241

More than five years - -

40.054 247.278

6.19. Provisions
Details of and movement in this caption of the consolidated 

balance sheet during 2009 is as follows:

Pensions and 
similar obligations 

with personnel Liabilities Total 

Balance at 
01/02/2009 6,060 95,760 101,820

Provisions made 
during the year 1,620 25,947 27,567

Disposals - (2,725) (2,725)

Effect of movements 
in foreign exchange 107 285 392

Balance at 
31/01/2010 7,787 119,267 127,054

Provision for pensions and similar 
obligations with personnel  

In accordance with commitments, some group companies 

are required to meet certain obligations with personnel. 

The Group has a provision to cover the actuarial liability 

corresponding to the estimated accrued portion of these 

commitments at 31 January 2010. 

Provision for liabilities

Given the Group’s international presence, it has certain 

legal, customs, tax and other contingencies. The amounts 

shown here correspond to current obligations from legal 

claims or constructive obligations deriving from past 

actions which include a probable outflow of resources 

that has been reliably estimated. At the date of preparation 

of these consolidated accounts, there are no litigation 

proceedings whose final outcome could significantly affect 

the Company’s equity situation. 

The directors of Inditex consider that the provisions 

recorded in the consolidated balance sheet adequately 

cover risks deriving from litigation proceedings, arbitration 

hearings and other contingencies, and do not expect any 

additional liabilities to arise therefrom. Given the nature of 

the risks, it is not possible to estimate when any eventual 

liabilities may have to be settled.
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Dividends

Dividends distributed by the parent company during 2009 

and 2008 amounted to euros 654,497 thousand and euros 

652,000 thousand, respectively. These amounts represent 

1.05 cents per share in 2009 (1.05 cents in 2008). 

The distribution of profit proposed by the Board of Directors 

is shown in note 28.

Treasury shares

Treasury shares held by the Inditex Group comprise the 

following:

-	 41,000 treasury shares at 31 January 2010 (41,000 as at 

31 January 2009) with an average acquisition cost of 

euros 2.18 per share.

-	 180,264 shares with an acquisition cost of euros 2.93 

per share (180,264 at 31 January 2009), corresponding 

to the following operation:

At the meetings held on 20 July 2000, 19 January 2001 and 

20 April 2001 the shareholders of Inditex agreed to launch 

a share option plan which awarded board members and 

management of Inditex and its group of subsidiaries option 

rights over a maximum of 3,018,400 ordinary Inditex shares 

of euros 0.15 par value each.

In order to hedge the share option plan, Banco Bilbao 

Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A. subscribed to 3,018,400 shares of 

a capital increase carried out in January 2001 and signed 

a call option agreement in favour of Inditex whereby the 

latter could acquire the shares for sale to beneficiaries in 

the event they exercised their option rights. This financial 

entity also subscribed a swap contract with Inditex in order 

to set the return on the investment in the Company’s shares 

and regulate the associated cash flows.  Upon expiration 

of this plan, 2,348,383 residual shares remained, which 

Inditex acquired in 2007 and recorded as treasury shares. 

As described in note 26, the shareholders of Inditex at 

an annual general meeting agreed to incorporate these 

remaining shares into a new share-based remuneration 

plan, which vested in 2008.

6.22. Income tax

With the exception of Inditex, S.A. and Indipunt, S.L., 

companies whose information is incorporated into these 

consolidated annual accounts file individual tax returns.

Inditex, S.A. is the parent of a group of companies that files 

consolidated tax returns in Spain. The consolidated tax 

group is composed of Inditex, S.A., the parent, and Spanish 

subsidiaries which comply with prevailing tax legislation 

for filing consolidated tax returns. The subsidiaries that 

comprise this tax group are the following: 

Tax Group

Bershka Logística, S.A. Plataforma Europa, S.A.

Bershka BSK España, S.A. Plataforma Logística León, S.A.

Bershka Diseño, S.L. Plataforma Logística Meco, S.A.

Choolet, S.A. Pull and Bear Diseño, S.L.

Comditel, S.A. Pull and Bear España, S.A.

Confecciones Fíos, S.A. Pull and Bear Logística, S.A.

Confecciones Goa, S.A. Samlor, S.A.

Denllo, S.A. Stear, S.A.

Fashion Logistics Forwarders, S.A. Stradivarius Diseño, S.L.

Glencare, S.A. Stradivarius España, S.A.

Goa-Invest, S.A. Stradivarius Logística, S.A.

Grupo Massimo Dutti, S.A. Trisko, S.A.

Hampton, S.A. Uterqüe Diseño, S.L.

Inditex, S.A. Uterqüe España, S.A.

Kiddy´s Class España, S.A. Uterqüe Logística, S.A.

Lefties España, S.A. Uterqüe, S.A.

Lefties Logística, S.A. Zara Diseño, S.L.

Massimo Dutti Diseño, S.L. Zara España, S.A.

Massimo Dutti Logística, S.A. Zara Home España, S.A.

Massimo Dutti, S.A. Zara Home Logística, S.A.

Nikole, S.A. Zara Home Diseño, S.L.

Oysho Diseño, S.L. Zara Logística, S.A.

Oysho España, S.A. Zara, S.A.

Oysho Logística, S.A. Zintura, S.A.

Indipunt, S.L. is the parent company of a separate tax group 

whose sole subsidiary is Jema Creaciones Infantiles, S.A.

“Income tax payable” in the consolidated balance sheet 

corresponds to the 2009 income tax provision, net of 

withholdings and payments on account made during the 

period. “Trade and other payables” include the liability 

deriving from the remaining applicable taxes.
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Deferred tax liabilities: 2009 2008

Lease operations 2,878 2,868

Intragroup operations 20,310 28,032

Amortization 33,776 23,234

Subsidiary valuation adjustments 66,247 93,054

Reinvest of profits 4,072 4,188

Other 45,609 62,471

Total 172,892 213,847

Deferred tax assets: 2009 2008

Provisions 34,744 56,379

Amortization 19,895 18,917

Lease incentives 5,613 7,740

Tax losses 42,958 36,773

Intragroup transactions 74,522 51,744

Other 56,471 31,547

Total 234,203 203,100

Movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities in 2009 and 

2008 is as follows:

Deferred tax 
liabilities

Deferred 
tax assets

Balance at 01/02/2009 213,847 203,100

Charge/credit to 
income statement (35,247) 29,422

Charge/credit 
to reserves (5,708) 1,681

Balance at 31/01/2010 172,892 234,203

These balances have been determined based on tax rates 

which, according to enacted fiscal legislation, will be in 

force during the years in which the balances are expected to 

reverse and which, in certain cases, differ from the tax rates 

prevailing in the current year.

Certain companies forming part of the consolidated group 

have reserves which could be taxable if distributed. The 

accompanying consolidated financial statements include 

the tax effect of those cases in which a firm decision has 

been taken to distribute reserves. 

As permitted by the prevailing tax legislation in each country, 

group companies have applied tax credits amounting 

to euros 60,760 thousand (euros 65,916 thousand at 31 

January 2009). These credits and deductions mainly relate to 

investments and, to a lesser extent, to other credits.

At 31 January 2010, the Group has tax losses of euros 185,124 

thousand (euros 207,830 thousand at 31 January 2009) which 

may be offset against future profits, the majority of which 

may be utilized indefinitely. Deferred tax assets in respect of 

tax losses are only recognized when there is evidence that 

future taxable profits will be available against which the 

asset can be utilized. At 31 January 2010 the credit for losses 

to be offset that appears under assets in the balance sheet 

amounts to euros 42,958 thousand. 

Tax inspections were initiated on the tax group during the 

year, which to date have focused on the parent company 

Industria de Diseño Textil, S.A. Certain foreign subsidiaries 

are also being inspected in the United Kingdom and 

Portugal.

The Group does not expect that significant additional 

liabilities will arise as a result of these inspections or those 

that could be carried out in the future in relation to periods 

that have not yet expired.

Years open to inspection by the tax authorities for all main 

applicable taxes vary depending on the tax legislation in 

each country. The directors do not expect that any signif-

icant additional liabilities affecting group equity or results 

would arise in the event of inspection.

6.23. Operating leases

Most of the commercial premises from which the Group 

carries out its retail distribution activities are leased 

from third parties. These rental contracts are classified 

as operating leases since, irrespective of the lease term 

and the amounts paid or due to the owners of the leased 

premises, there is no transfer of risks and rewards inherent 

to ownership. 

Due to the presence of the Group in different countries, the 

variety of legislation governing lease contracts, the diverse 

nature and economic status of the owners and other factors, 

there is a broad range of clauses regulating lease contracts.
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6.25. Risk management and 
financial instruments

Financial risk management policies

The Group’s activities are exposed to certain types of 

financial risk: market risk (including currency risk), credit 

risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk on cash flows. The 

Group’s risk management policy centers on the uncertainty 

of financial markets and attempts to minimize the potential 

adverse effects on the Group’s profitability through the use 

of certain financial instruments as described below.

This note provides information on the Group’s exposure to 

each of the aforementioned risks, the Group’s objectives, 

policies and processes for managing risk, the methods used 

to measure these risks and any changes from the previous 

year.  

Currency risk

The Group operates in an international environment 

and, accordingly, is exposed to currency risk, particularly 

relating to the US Dollar and, to a lesser extent, the 

Mexican Peso, the Japanese Yen and the UK Sterling. 

Currency risk arises on future commercial transactions, 

assets and liabilities recorded in foreign currencies, and 

net investments in foreign businesses.

In order to control the currency risk on future commercial 

transactions and assets and liabilities recorded in 

currencies other than the Company’s functional currency, 

group companies use forward exchange contracts. The 

Group manages each currency’s net position through 

external forward foreign currency contracts or other 

financial instruments.

The Group has various investments in foreign businesses, 

the net assets of which are exposed to currency risk 

which is managed in line with group management 

policies.

During 2009, had the value of the euro increased by 10% 

compared to the US Dollar and, as a result, compared 

to the rest of the foreign currencies linked to the US 

Dollar, all other things being equal, consolidated profit 

after income tax would have been approximately euros 

59,994 thousand higher (euros 49,451 thousand in 2008), 

primarily because of the conversion of subsidiaries’ 

financial statements expressed in currencies other than 

the euro, and the impact on the portion of merchandise 

purchases in US Dollars not covered by exchange rate 

hedges.

Credit risk

The Group is not exposed to significant concentrations 

of credit risk, as policies are in place to cover sales to 

franchises and retail sales comprise the vast majority 

of revenue. Collections are primarily made in cash or 

through credit card payments.

The Group also limits its exposure to credit risk by 

investing solely in products that have high liquidity and 

credit ratings.

Provision is made for the impairment of trade receivables 

when objective evidence exists that the Group will 

be unable to recover all the outstanding amounts in 

accordance with the original contractual conditions 

of the receivables. This provision is calculated as the 

difference between the carrying amount and the present 

value of future estimated cash flows discounted at the 

effective interest rate and is recognized in the income 

statement. Charges to the provision during the year as 

a result of value adjustments to the balances recorded 

under this caption amounted to euros 14,634 thousand 

and correspond to doubtful trade receivables.

At 31 January 2010 and 2009 no significant overdue 

receivable balances exist. Furthermore, based on 

available historical data, the Group does not consider 

it necessary to make value adjustments to receivables 

which are not past due.  The fair value of receivables is 

equal to their carrying amount.

The Group’s policy is only to extend financial guarantees 

to subsidiaries. 

The main financial assets of the Group are shown under 

Financial Instruments: other information.

Liquidity risk 

The Group is not exposed to significant liquidity risk, 

as it maintains sufficient cash and cash equivalents to 

meet the outflows of normal operations. In the event 

the Group requires financing, either in euros or in other 

currencies, it reverts to loans, credit facilities or other 

types of financial instruments (see note 18).
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6.26. Employee benefits

Defined benefit or contribution plan 
obligations

In general, the Group has no defined benefit or contribution 

plan obligations with its employees. However, in line with 

prevailing labour legislation or customary practice in 

certain countries, the Group assumes certain commitments 

related to the payment of specific amounts for accidents, 

illness, retirement, etc., to which employees sometimes 

contribute. The associated risk is partially or fully 

externalized through insurance policies. Furthermore, 

in some countries employees receive a share of profits. 

The liabilities associated with these items are recognized 

under “Trade and other payables” and “Other non-current 

liabilities” in the consolidated balance sheet. The impact of 

these obligations on the consolidated income statement 

and the consolidated balance sheet is not significant

Share-based payments

At their respective meetings held on 18 July 2006, the directors 

and shareholders of Inditex agreed to a share-based payment 

plan (hereinafter the Plan) whereby certain group employees 

would receive free on 1 October 2008 ordinary Inditex shares 

of euros 0.15 par value each belonging to the same class and 

series as the remaining shares of the Company. 

The Plan was aimed at members of the management team, 

including two executive board members and seven general 

managers, and other key employees of the Inditex Group.

The Plan came into effect on 18 July 2006, the date on 

which the shareholders approved the Plan, and vested on 

1 October 2008, when the beneficiaries’ right to receive the 

shares materialized.

The final number of shares to be received upon vesting of 

the Plan depended on the share’s revaluation in accordance 

with the conditions established by the Board of Directors: 

beneficiaries would be entitled to receive 100% of the shares 

corresponding to the units initially assigned when the 

average quotation price during 2006 and 2007 exceeded the 

weighted average quotation price during the last quarter 

of 2005 by a certain percentage established by the Board 

of Directors, based on the different forecast revaluation 

scenarios.

Fair value at the plan concession date was estimated at 

euros 48,046 thousand using commonly accepted valuation 

techniques, taking into account assumptions corresponding 

to the value of the share at the grant date, the average 

quotation, interest rates, the dividend payable or “dividend 

yield” and volatility. Personnel expenses recorded in the 

consolidated income statement for 2008 amounted to euros 

17,799 thousand, with a balancing entry in equity. This 

Plan vested on 1 October 2008 and 2,153,545 shares were 

distributed to beneficiaries.

6.27. Interest in joint ventures

Inditex has a 50% stake in the group formed by the parent 

Tempe, S.A. and its subsidiaries Tempe México, S.A. de C.V., 

Tempe Brasil, S.A., Tempe Logística, S.A. and Tempe Diseño, 

S.A. The principal activity of these companies is the design, 

supply and distribution of footwear to Inditex Group 

companies, their main customer. The assets, liabilities, 

income and expenses of this joint venture that have been 

consolidated are as follows:

2009 2008

Non-current assets 32,251 26,619

Current assets 142,558 121,854

Non-current liabilities (3,947) (2,852)

Current liabilities (67,652) (71,295)

Net assets 103,210 74,326

Revenues (*) 321,955 280,255

Expenses (233,229) (214,990)

(*) Revenue from third parties other than the Group: euros 45,636 
thousand and euros 40,494 thousand in 2009 and 2008, respectively.

6.28. Proposed distribution 
of parent company profit

The directors will propose that euros 873,047 thousand of 

2009 net profit of the parent company, to be distributed 

corresponding to an extraordinary dividend of euros 0.10 per 

share on the total of 623,330,400 ordinary shares, and that 

euros 125,051 thousand be taken to voluntary reserves.

6.29. Remuneration of the Board 
of Directors and transactions 
with related parties

Remuneration of the Board of Directors

Remuneration received by the Board of Directors and 

senior management during 2009 is shown in the section on 

transactions with related parties. 
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Members of the Board of Directors and management

Total remunerations and indemnities received by Inditex 

board members and management during 2009 are as 

follow: 

Board 
members

Senior 
management

Remunerations 5,411 10,923

Indemnities - 735

Total remunerations and indemnities received by Inditex 

board members and management during 2008 were as 

follow: 

Board 
members

Senior 
management

Remunerations 5,164 10,817

Indemnities - 2,933

Finally, the Inditex Group earned income totaling euros 

986 thousand in 2009 from transactions with directors or 

individuals related to directors. This income corresponds 

to works carried out by the Group’s building contractor 

Goa-Invest, S.A. and the transactions were carried out on an 

arm’s length basis.   

6.30. External auditors

Details of fees and expenses accrued by KPMG International 

(main auditor) and associated firms in relation to services 

rendered to consolidated companies are as follows:

2009 2008

Audit services 4,005 3,940

Other services 708 313

Total 4,713 4,253

In addition to the audit of the Inditex Group annual accounts, 

audit services rendered by KPMG International also include 

certain audit work related to the external audit.

Non-audit services, mainly relating to corporate social 

responsibility, include inspection of suppliers’ workshops 

and factories and other services rendered to certain foreign 

group subsidiaries

According to information received from the auditors, fees 

received from the Inditex Group by KPMG International or 

associated firms do not exceed 0.033% of total revenue.

6.31. Selected accounting policies

6.31.1 Basis of consolidation

a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are those entities controlled by the parent 

company. Control exists when the parent company has 

the power, directly or indirectly, to govern financial and 

operating policies. Subsidiaries are consolidated by 

aggregating the total amount of assets, liabilities, income, 

expenses and cash flows, after carrying out the adjustments 

and eliminations relating to intragroup operations. The 

results of subsidiaries acquired during the year are included 

in the consolidated annual accounts from the date that 

control commences. 

The identifiable assets acquired, liabilities and contingent 

liabilities assumed as part of a business combination are 

stated at fair value at the date of acquisition, providing this 

has taken place after 1 January 2004, the date of transition to 

EU-IFRS. Any excess over the fair value of identifiable assets 

acquired, liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed at 

that date is recognized as goodwill, and in the opposite 

case, is recorded as income for the year.  Acquisitions of 

entities prior to this date were recognized in accordance 

with generally accepted accounting principles in Spain once 

all necessary corrections and adjustments at the transition 

date were taken into account. In accordance with EU-IFRS, 

goodwill is not amortized but is systematically tested for 

impairment. Minority interest shown in the consolidated 

statement of changes in equity corresponds to investments 

held in group companies prior to the date of transition to 

EU-IFRS. Consequently, these investments are measured at 

an amount equivalent to the percentage of the net carrying 

amount of the assets and liabilities of the companies of 

which they are shareholders. 

Any loss attributable to minority interest exceeding their 

interest is assumed by the Group when preparing its annual 

accounts. Minority interest in the equity and results of 

subsidiaries is presented under “Net equity attributable 

to minority interest” and “Profit attributable to minority 

interest”, respectively. Details of subsidiaries and joint 

ventures are provided in Appendix I.

b) Joint ventures  

Joint ventures are those entities over whose activities 

the Group has joint control, established by contractual 

agreement. The consolidated annual accounts include, in 
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i) Changes to the consolidated group

The following entities were incorporated and consolidated 

for the first time during the year:

Stradivarius
Commercial Shangai CO, LTD Bershka Korea, LTD

Zara Bulgaria LTD Massimo Dutti Korea, LTD

Massimo Dutti Bulgaria, LTD Tempe Trading

Stradivarius Bulgaria, LTD Zara Diseño, S.L.

Pull and Bear Bulgaria, LTD Bershka Diseño, S.L.

Bershka Bulgaria, LTD Massimo Dutti Diseño, S.L.

Massimo Dutti Croatia, LTD Stradivarius Diseño, S.L.

Uterqüe Cis, LTD Oysho Diseño, S.L.

Uterqüe Giyim Limited Pull and Bear Diseño, S.L.

Uterqüe México S.A. de C.V. Zara Home Diseño, S.L.

Pull and Bear Hong Kong, LTD Tempe Diseño, S.L.

Inditex Trent Retail 
India Private LTD Uterqüe Diseño, S.L.

The companies named Skhuaban España, S.A., Zara Italia 

B.V. and Zalapa B.V. at 31 January 2009 changed their names 

during the year to Lefties Logística, S.A., Zara Holding II, B.V. 

and ITX Financien B.V., respectively. 

The incorporations to the consolidated group referred to 

above have not had a material impact on the consolidated 

annual accounts for 2009.

6.31.2 Accounting principles

The Group has applied IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 

Statements (revised 2007) for the first time. The objective 

of this standard is to aggregate information in the 

financial statements on the basis of their characteristics. 

Consequently, changes in equity arising from transactions 

with owners in their capacity as owners are shown separately 

from other changes in equity.  In accordance with this 

standard, changes in equity arising during 2009 and 2008 as 

a result of transactions with third parties other than owners 

are shown in the consolidated income statement and in the 

consolidated statement of comprehensive income while 

transactions with owners are presented in the consolidated 

statement of changes in equity. 

Segment reporting referred to in note 8 has been prepared 

in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments, effective for 

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. This standard 

sets out the requirements for disclosure of information 

about an entity’s operating segments, which are defined 

as components of an entity about which separate financial 

information is available that is evaluated regularly by the 

management in their decision-making process. In accordance 

with the transitional provision of IFRS 8, the directors of the 

Company have restated comparative information in order 

to comply with the new disclosure requirements. 

In March 2009, the IASB published Amendments to IFRS 

7: Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments, 

adopted by the European Union on 27 November 2009, the 

objective of which is to set out new disclosure requirements 

for determining the fair value of financial instruments and 

information relating to liquidity risk. As explained in note 18, 

the Group’s exposure to these risks is limited.

At the date of preparing these consolidated annual 

accounts, the following standards or interpretations have 

been published and will be effective in the coming years. 

The directors of the Company do not expect application of 

these standards and interpretations to have a significant 

impact on the Group’s financial situation:

-	 IFRIC 12 Service Concession Agreements. This inter-

pretation is specifically applicable to concession 

operators who are awarded the construction or 

rendering of service in a regulated environment. This 

interpretation is applicable to issuers of securities in 

regulated markets of the European Union for annual 

periods beginning on or after 27 March 2009.

-	 Amendment to IFRS 3 Business Combinations (revised 

2008) and amendments to IAS 27 Consolidated and 

Separate Financial Statements, IAS 28 Investments in 

Associates, IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures, and IAS 

21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. 

Effective prospectively for business combinations in 

which the acquisition date is in or after the first 

annual period beginning on or after 1 July 2009.

-	 IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Measurement. Exposures 

qualifying for hedge accounting: This amendment 

clarifies which risks can be designated as a hedged 

item. The amendment must be applied retrospectively 

for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009.

-	 IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of IFRS. This is a revised and 

improved version of the current IFRS 1 and does not 

introduce any changes in accounting treatment. The 
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a) Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated to euro using 

the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 

currencies at the balance sheet date are translated to euro 

at the foreign exchange rate prevailing at that date. Foreign 

exchange differences arising on translation are recognized 

in the income statement as financial results.

Cash flows from transactions in foreign currency are 

translated into euro in the consolidated cash flow statement 

at the exchange rate prevailing at the transaction date. The 

effect of variations in exchange rates on cash and cash 

equivalents expressed in foreign currencies is presented 

separately in the consolidated cash flow statement under 

“Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash 

equivalents”.

b) Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, 

including any additional costs incurred until the asset 

enters into operation, less accumulated depreciation and 

any impairment losses or depreciation. 

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the 

estimated useful lives of the assets. 

The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Description Useful lives

Buildings 25 to 50

Leasehold improvements, 
machinery and furniture 7 to 13

Other property, plant and equipment 4 to 13

The Group reassesses residual values, useful lives and 

depreciation methods at the end of each financial year. 

Modifications to initially established criteria are recognized 

as changes in estimates. 

After initial recognition of an asset, only costs that generate 

future economic benefits and which can be classified as 

probable and can be reliably estimated are capitalized.

Repair and maintenance costs are expensed as they are 

incurred.

c ) Rights over leased property

Rights over leased assets include the cost of lease transfer 

rights, access premiums or tenancy right waivers paid to the 

proprietors and former tenants of commercial premises.

Rights over leased assets are recognized at cost of 

acquisition. After initial recognition, they are stated at cost 

less accumulated amortization and any impairment losses 

and are amortized over the term of the lease contract, 

except when, for legal reasons, the rights do not lose value, 

in which case they are determined to be intangible assets 

with indefinite useful lives and are therefore systematically 

tested for impairment.

d) Other intangible assets

-	 Patents and similar rights are stated at cost of acqui-

sition or usufruct, or at the cost of registering the 

items developed by the Group, and are amortized on a 

straight-line basis over a maximum period of ten years.

-	 Software is stated at cost and amortized on a straight-

line basis over a five-year period.

The Group reviews the residual value, useful lives and means 

of amortization of intangible assets at the end of each 

accounting period. Modifications to initially established 

criteria are recognized, where applicable, as changes in 

estimates.

e) Financial investments

Financial investments which represent less than 20% of 

share capital of the investee entity are stated at fair value.

f) Investment property

Investment properties are assets held to generate rental 

income, capital appreciation or both, and are stated at 

cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation and 

any impairment losses or depreciation. Depreciation is 

calculated on a straight-line basis over the useful lives of the 

corresponding assets.

Details of the market value of investment properties are 

shown in note 12.
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Transformation costs comprise the costs directly related to 

the units produced and a systematically calculated portion 

of indirect, variable and fixed costs incurred during the 

transformation process. 

Cost is calculated on a FIFO basis and includes the cost of 

materials consumed, labour and manufacturing expenses.

The cost of inventories is adjusted when cost exceeds net 

realizable value. Net realizable value is considered as the 

following:

-	 Raw materials and other supplies: replacement cost. 

However, materials are not written down below cost 

if the finished products in which they will be incorpo-

rated are expected to be sold at or above cost; 

- 	Goods for resale: estimated selling price, less selling 

costs;

- 	Work in progress: the estimated selling price for the 

corresponding finished products, less estimated costs 

of completion and selling costs 

j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, call 

deposits with banks and other short-term highly-liquid 

investments, providing they are easily convertible into cash 

and are exposed to insignificant risk of changes in value. 

Investments which mature in less than three months from 

the acquisition date are also included. 

Bank overdrafts on demand which form part of the Group’s 

cash management are included in the statement of cash 

flows as a component of cash and cash equivalents and 

are recognized as financial liabilities in the consolidated 

balance sheet.

The Group classifies cash flows relating to interest and 

dividends paid and received as investing and financing 

activities, respectively.

k) Employee benefits

Commitments acquired with group personnel to be settled 

in the long-term are estimated based on their accrual 

through the application, where appropriate, of actuarial 

assumptions. The Group has created a provision to cover 

the actuarial liability of the estimated portion accrued at 

31 January 2010.

Equity instruments granted to group employees are 

measured at the grant date. Personnel expenses accrued 

during the year are determined on the basis of the fair value 

of equity instruments at the grant date, the period over 

which services will be rendered and the number of instru-

ments estimated to be definitively consolidated at the end 

of the period.

Transactions relating to share-based payments entered into 

prior to 7 November 2002 were recognized using accounting 

principles prevailing in Spain at the date of transition to 

EU-IFRS.

Personnel expenses accrued by the beneficiaries of the plan 

referred to in note 26 to the consolidated annual accounts 

are recognized with a credit to equity accounts during the 

period in which services are rendered.

l) Provisions

Provisions are recognized in the balance sheet when:

-	 the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation 

as result of a past event;

-	 it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits 

will be required to settle the obligation; and

-	 the amount can be reliably estimated

Provisions are based on the best information available at 

the date of preparation of the annual accounts and are 

revised at each balance sheet date.

If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources 

embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 

obligation, the provision is reversed against the consoli-

dated income statement caption where the corresponding 

expense was recorded.

m) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities, including trade and other payables, are 

initially recognized at fair value less any transaction costs 

directly attributable to issuance of the liabilities, and are 

subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective 

interest method.

n) Derivatives and hedging operations

Financial instruments acquired to hedge forecast transac-

tions in foreign currencies are initially recognized at fair 
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differences relating to investments in subsidiaries, except 

when the parent company can control their reversal and 

the temporary differences will probably not reverse in the 

foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax 

rates that are expected to apply to the years when the asset 

is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and 

tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by 

the balance sheet date and reflecting the tax consequences 

that would follow from the manner in which the Group 

expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets 

or liabilities.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is 

probable that future taxable profits will be available against 

which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets, whether 

recognized or not, are reviewed at each balance sheet date. 

The Group only offsets current tax assets and liabilities if 

it has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized 

amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to 

realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized on the 

consolidated balance sheet under non-current assets or 

liabilities, irrespective of the expected date of realization or 

settlement.

s) Current and non-current assets and liabilities

The Group classifies assets and liabilities as current and 

non-current. Assets and liabilities are classified as current 

when they are expected to be realized or settled within 

twelve months of the balance sheet date, and are otherwise 

classified as non-current. 

Assets and liabilities are not netted unless there are specific 

requirements to the contrary or a standard or interpretation 

so permits.

t) Treasury shares

Treasury shares acquired by the Group have been presented 

separately at cost as a reduction in equity in the consolidated 

balance sheet, and no gains or losses have been recorded as 

a result of transactions carried out with treasury shares.

Costs incurred in treasury share transactions are recorded as 

a reduction in equity, after consideration of any tax effect.

6.32. Environment

Costs incurred in environmental activities are recognized 

under other operating expenses in the year in which they 

are incurred.
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Zara Ceská Republika, S.R.O. 100.00% Prague - Czech Rep. Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Zara Puerto Rico, Inc. 100.00% San Juan - Puerto Rico Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Za Clothing Ireland, Ltd. 100.00% Dublin - Irleland Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Zara Magyarorszag, KFT. 100.00% Budapest - Hungary Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Zara Monaco, SAM 100.00% Montecarlo-Monaco Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Zara Commercial 
(Shanghai), Co Ltd. 100.00% Shanghai- China Full Cons. 31/12/09 Zara Retailing

Zara Commercial 
(Beijing), Co Ltd. 100.00% Beijing- China Full Cons. 31/12/09 Zara Retailing

Zara Macau, Ltd. 100.00% Macao- China Full Cons. 31/12/09 Zara Retailing

Zara Polska, Sp. Zo.o. 100.00% Warsaw - Poland Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

ZAO Zara CIS, Ltd. 100.00% Moscow - Russia Full Cons. 31/12/09 Zara Retailing

Zara Deutschland, GmbH 78.00% Hamburg - Germany Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Zara Bucuresti, Srl 100.00% Bucharest - Romania Full Cons. 31/12/09 Zara Retailing

Zara Ukraine LLC  100.00% Kiev - Ukraine Full Cons. 31/12/09 Zara Retailing

Zara Slovakia, S.R.O. 100.00% Bratislava - Slovakia Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Zara Croatia, Ltd. 100.00% Zagreb - Croatia Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Zara Retail Korea, Ltd. 80.00% Korea Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Zara Bulgaria LTD 100.00% Sofía - Bulgaria Full Cons. 31/12/09 Zara Retailing

Zara Diseño, S.L. 100.00% La Coruña - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Design

Inditex Vastgoed Korea, Ltd. 100.00% Korea Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Inditex Trent Retail 
India Private LTD 51.00% Mumbai - India Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Kiddy´s Class España, S.A. 100.00% La Coruña - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Kiddy´s Class Portugal 
Conf. Lda. 100.00% Lisbon - Portugal Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Retailing

Fibracolor Decoración, S.A. 100.00% Barcelona - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara Decoration

Fibracolor, S.A. 100.00% Barcelona - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara
Textile purchasing 
and treatment

Fibrarel AIE 100.00% Barcelona - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Zara
Textile purchasing 
and treatment

Oysho España, S.A. 100.00% Barcelona - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Venezuela, S.A. 100.00% Caracas - Venezuela Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Portugal, Conf. Lda. 100.00% Lisbon - Portugal Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Mexico, S.A. de C.V. 98.50% Mexico DF - México Full Cons. 31/12/09 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Italia, S.R.L. 100.00% Milan - Italy Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Hellas, S.A. 100.00% Athens - Greece Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Österreich, GmbH 100.00% Vienna - Austria Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Giyim Ithalat 
Ihracat Ve Ticaret Ltd. 100.00% Istanbul - Turkey Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Polska, Sp zo.o 100.00% Warsaw - Poland Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho CIS, Ltd. 100.00% Moscow - Russia Full Cons. 31/12/09 Oysho Retailing

Oysho France, S.A.R.L. 100.00% Paris - France Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho MAGYARORSZAG, KFT 100.00% Budapest - Hungary Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Ro, Srl 100.00% Bucharest - Romania Full Cons. 31/12/09 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Ukraine, Llc 100.00% Kiev - Ukraine I.Global 31/12/09 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Deutschland, GmbH 100.00% Hamburg - Germany Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Retailing

Oysho Diseño, S.L. 100.00% Barcelona - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Oysho Design

Grupo Massimo Dutti, S.A. 100.00% Barcelona - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Massimo Dutti Retailing

Massimo Dutti Hellas, S.A. 100.00% Athens - Greece Full Cons. 31/01/10 Massimo Dutti Retailing

Massimo Dutti Giyim 
Ithalat Ih.Ve Tic. Ltd. 100.00% Istanbul - Turkey Full Cons. 31/01/10 Massimo Dutti Retailing

Massimo Dutti 
Venezuela, S.A. 100.00% Caracas - Venezuela Full Cons. 31/01/10 Massimo Dutti Retailing

Massimo Dutti 
France, S.A.R.L. 100.00% Paris - France Full Cons. 31/01/10 Massimo Dutti Retailing

Massimo Dutti UK, Ltd. 100.00% London - UK Full Cons. 31/01/10 Massimo Dutti Retailing
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Pull & Bear Bulgaria, LTD 100.00% Sofia-Bulgaria I.Global 31/12/09 Pull & Bear Retailing

Pull & Bear Hong Kong LTD 100.00% Hong Kong - China I.Global 31/12/09 Pull & Bear Retailing

Pull and Bear Diseño, S.L. 100.00% La Coruña - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Pull & Bear Design

Uterqüe, S.A. 100.00% La Coruña - Spain I.Global 31/01/10 Uterqüe Centralized purchasing

Uterqüe España, S.A. 100.00% La Coruña - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Uterqüe Retailing

Uterqüe Hellas 100.00% Athens - Greece Full Cons. 31/01/10 Uterqüe Retailing

Gruputerqüe Portugal 
Conf. Lda 100.00% Lisbon - Portugal Full Cons. 31/01/10 Uterqüe Retailing

Uterqüe Cis, LTD 100.00% Moscow - Russia Full Cons. 31/12/09 Uterqüe Retailing

Uterqüe Giyim Limited 100.00% Istanbul - Turkey Full Cons. 31/01/10 Uterqüe Retailing

Uterqüe México S.A. de C.V. 100.00% Mexico DF - México Full Cons. 31/12/09 Uterqüe Retailing

Uterqüe Diseño, S.L. 100.00% La Coruña - Spain I.Global 31/01/10 Uterqüe Design

Bershka BSK España, S.A. 100.00% Barcelona - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Portugal Conf. 
Soc. Unip. Lda. 100.00% Lisbon - Portugal Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Hellas, S.A. 100.00% Athens - Greece Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Mexico, S.A. de CV 97.00% Mexico DF - México Full Cons. 31/12/09 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Giyim Ithalat 
Ihracat Ve Tic.Ltd. 100.00% Istanbul - Turkey Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Belgique, S.A. 100.00% Brussels - Belgium Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka France, S.A.R.L. 100.00% Paris - France Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Suisse, S.A.R.L. 100.00% Friburg - Switzerland Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Nederland, B.V. 100.00% Amsterdam - Netherlands Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Italia, S.R.L. 100.00% Milan - Italy Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka U.K., Ltd. 100.00% London - UK Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Ireland., Ltd. 100.00% Dublin - Ireland Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Ceska 
Republica, S.R.O. 100.00% Prague - Czech Rep. Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Croatia, Ltd. 100.00% Zagreb - Croatia I.Global 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Polska Sp Z O.O. 100.00% Warsaw - Poland I.Global 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Slovakia, S.R.O. 100.00% Bratislava - Slovakia I.Global 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Carpati, Srl 100.00% Bucharest - Romania I.Global 31/12/09 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Ukraine, Llc 100.00% Kiev - Ukraine I.Global 31/12/09 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Magyaroszag Kft. 100.00% Budapest - Hungary I.Global 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Cis, Ltd 100.00% Moscow - Russia Full Cons. 31/12/09 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Osterreich 
Clothing GmbH 100.00% Vienna - Austria Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Hong Kong Limited 100.00% Hong Kong - China Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Commercial 
Beijing Co, Ltd 100.00% Beijing- China Full Cons. 31/12/09 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Bulgaria, LTD 100.00% Sofia-Bulgaria Full Cons. 31/12/09 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Korea, LTD 100.00% Korea Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Retailing

Bershka Diseño, S.L. 100.00% Barcelona - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Bershka Design

Stradivarius España, S.A. 100.00% Barcelona - Spain Full Cons. 31/01/10 Stradivarius Retailing

Stradivarius Hellas, S.A. 100.00% Athens - Greece Full Cons. 31/01/10 Stradivarius Retailing

Stradivarius Portugal, 
Conf. Unip. Lda. 100.00% Lisbon - Portugal Full Cons. 31/01/10 Stradivarius Retailing

Stradivarius Giyim 
Ithalat Ih. Ve Tic. Ltd. 100.00% Istanbul - Turkey Full Cons. 31/01/10 Stradivarius Retailing

Stradivarius Polska, Sp zo.o 100.00% Warsaw - Poland Full Cons. 31/01/10 Stradivarius Retailing

Stradivarius Ireland Limited 100.00% Dublin - Ireland Full Cons. 31/01/10 Stradivarius Retailing

Stradivarius Italia SRL 100.00% Milan - Italy Full Cons. 31/01/10 Stradivarius Retailing

Stradivarius CIS, Ltd. 100.00% Moscow - Russia Full Cons. 31/12/09 Stradivarius Retailing

Stradivarius France, S.A.R.L. 100.00% Paris - France Full Cons. 31/01/10 Stradivarius Retailing

Stradivarius 
Magyaroszag Kft. 100.00% Budapest - Hungary Full Cons. 31/01/10 Stradivarius Retailing
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